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WEEDMAN NE'I'lSLETTER 

Volume 7. No.1 l-tarch 1974 

Hello, Cousins, 

We are well into the New Year, arid I'm hoping it is starting out well for all of 
you. Who ever would have thought that we'd have such long lines at gas stations 
and longer ones at bus stations and train stations. Reminds one of World War 11 
days. But we might have known there'd be a day of reckoning; the way we were us
ing up the gas and oil resources. But there is more gas and oil below the surface 
and we need to find it and make it available. W'e nrobably will never see low gas 
nrices again, but we will cut do"m on gas consUIllPtionwhich is unnecessary, nerhans. 

We had a nice letter from Gena Theiss. She sent a nicture of Amy, daughter of Char
les E. & Patricia Sue (Theiss) Turner. Gena and George have good reason to be oroud 
of this little grand daughter of theirs. Gena also enclosed a clioning which anneared 
in the Louisville daily oaoer about her endless search to fine the n~ther of George, 
who had been presumed to be dead. They located her in Goshen, New York. She is 81 
years old~ George hadn't seen her since he was 4 years old. The denression hit hard 
in New York state, and many families were seperated due to this terrible disaster. 
I remerrber it well, as I, too, grew un in New York state, but out here in Washington 
they hardly knew a denression was going on, so they tell me. 

Gena also sent word that their daughter, Donna Theiss was married in the First South
ern Bautist Church, Larned, Kansas, on January 11, 1974, to David Wayne Boltnan, son 
of Mr. & ~~s. Bob Boltman. Donna and David are living in Larned, in a little cottage. 
Geor£'e, Gena and Hartha Theiss flew out to Kansas for the wedding. We all wish the 
newlyweds a long and hanny life together. 

We are hapny to report that Harry Weedman is on-his feet again, and back to work. 
He suffered a heart attack Oct. 10. We are happy to report this good news. 

On page 16 of December 1973 Newsletter, 5th paragraph, the "Jess vTeedman" Chest1.na 
learned about is none other than the same Jess Weedman we've been writing to for four 
years. There are several Jess Weedman's in the family tree, and since the narrLe isn't 
uncorr~on, it never occured to me to connect Jess out here in California with the Jess 
spoken of as a brother to CecU "leedruan of Fairfield, Illinots. Jess is a descendent 
of JACOB and Frances Flemtng Weedman. He wrote a nice letter from their new home in 
Joshua Tree, Calif., "mere they have moved to in order that their son's health could 
improve. He needs that hot desert-like fresh air for his ailment, and Jess reports 
that the boy's health has improved since making ,the change. 

Still haven't searched the 1850, 1860 and 1880 Greenup Co.~ Ky. censuses for Weedmans. 
At this writing, I have a miserable cold, but it should be over by Saturday, when ",e 
plan to go to Seattle to get the Newsletter run off, and perhaps we can get to the li
brary up there and see if there ;s a Greenup Co. film up there. (See bottom of page 
17 - Dec. 1973 ~ewsletter. ) 

Received letters from Lillian Laflin, Nick, John Weedman, Chestina, and Wiona Ruth 
Nyers. All are well. And Jesse W'eedman mentioned that his daughter, Jean, is marTi-ed 
now (Nov. 1972) to Terry Lee Holland of Santa haria, Calif. In l\ov. of 1973 they be
came -parents of a :Jaby boy - Chad Garrett Holland. Jesse '. "also told us that his unclc~ 

AndrewWeedman, son of Jesse H. S. &Mary (T~lor) Weedman, died in San Diego recently. 
(he will send dates later) 
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. In the December 1969 Newsletter, nage 4, I began to give you the Farmer C1ty, Illinois 
and vicini.tyWeedman fa.mill €s. The town of\'IeedlliB.n, on :rour Illinois rr.ap, "!.s named 
for thi.s brancp of the '1eedman families. In December of 1969, we didn't know then that 
George Weedman·\ias a son of Christian Weedman~ Sr.' Kor did we have the names of all 
of his children. Then on page 2 of the Karch, 1970 Kewsletter, we listed the scant infor
mation we had at that time on the descendents of George's son, John '\'leedman: who married 
Rachel Wilson, and after her death, as his second wHe he married l1inerva (Yazell) Gamble. 
In this Newsletter, we will attempt to fill in some of the information omitted in those 
first 2 pages of Illino·is ''leedman informat ion. Let us start by giving the complete list 
of children of George and Charlotte (Hume) Weedman, who moved to Perry Co., Ohio from 
Fayette Co., Penna. George a~d Charlotte had: 

3
John Weedmanb. 1792 Penna. m. Rachel Wilson d. Mar. 12 186a Webster City, Iowa. 
Jacob Weedma~b. 1798 Penna. m. Catherine d. 1829. Catherine was born 1796 

'3 and di.ed 1889. 
Delila Weedman 
Charity Weedlnan3 b. about 1812 m. Robert H. Rutledge June 9, 1831 in HcLean Co., Ill. 

_~lJ 

I - 3LMary Ann "Teedman b. 1820 Ohio, Ill. Jacob Bishop on Hay 21, 18_ in Perry County, Ohio. 
She died in 1873 

By his second wife, Phoebe Halsey, George Weedman had: 

George "Tashington Weedman.3
 
Hannah Weedman3
 
William p. Weedman3
 

, No dates for much of this, but will perhaps be able to supply them later. George Weedman 
died in Ill. in 1847. (HcLean Co.) Charlotte (Hume) Weedman died 1834-5 in Randoluh Grove 
Illinois. The death date of Phoebe Halsey isn't known to us at this time. 

John Weedman').(above) and first wife, Rachal Wilson were the parents of 10 children, as 
foll$ws: 
Asa b. Perry Co., Ohio 15 Oct. 1817, died June 21 1866 farmer City, Ill. m. Deli 

lahHand on 20 Oct. 1836 in McLean Co., Ill. 
Harriet 0/- b. Perry Co., Ohio 1819, m. (1) William Y. HcCord on Feb. 8, 1838, and 

after his death, she married Rev. J. C. Rucker. 
George '1- b. Perry Co., Ohio ~mr. 28, 1824, died Farn~r City, Ill. 8 July 1893. On Apr. 

17, 1845 he m. Catherine Danner. 
b. Perry Co., Ohio ~Wy.5;; 1826, died Farmer City, Ill. Nov. 5, 1900. He married 
Mary J. lIicCord Dec. 16, 1847. 

John Jr.~- b. Perry Co., Ohio Feb. 3, 1828. lVlarried Kary A. HcDonald Har. 31, 1853. 
He died in 1885 and she died in 1890, both in De Witt Co., Ill. 

Isaiah~ b. Perry Co., Ohio April 1829, marri.ed Ruth Curr~ing and served in Co. F, 2nd Ill, 
R. from 1861 to Dec. 11, 1862, when he was fatally wounded in the Battle of Holly 
Springs (Civil War). His body was brought back to Ill. and he is buried at Camp 
Ground Cern. Farmer City, Ill. Ruth died L~ 1860 - age 26. Their two children 
were raised by relatives. One ·source says that Isa.iah was born in 1834 in NcLean 
Co., Ill. but his tombstone says "Age 32 -8-2" • 

Lucinda
~\.

b. d. buried in Ca.n;p Ground Cem. Farmer City, Ill.
 
Eliza E~'b~ l1cLean Co., Ill. 1834 m. John ~'lilliams. .
 
Zadoc C~·(Capt.) b. hcLean Co., 111.9 Jul. 1836, died DeWitt Co., Ill. Dec. 11, 1887.
 

He marri.ed Rebecca D. "'olfe, native of Clark .Co., Ohio. She was born 1836 and 
died'Jin 1909 in DeWitt Co., Ill. 

Thomas St Clair~ b. De~itt Co., Ill. 12 Jan. 1839, died 1901. [n Dec. 25, 1866 he married 
Nary H. Brownlee. 

Before going any further, perhaps it's best to nUlliber these in generations: Christian Sr. 
would be FIRST GElmRATION, George & Charlotte would be SECmJjJ GEr~ERATION. ThEilir children 
(above ton) would be THIRD GENERATION. Then the children 9f ~hese would be the fUllmfH and 
the numbers will thus signify the generation down from Chrlstlan, Sr. 
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Nick found the will of John3 who, after Rachel (Wilson) Weedman died, married for his 
second wife, Minerva (Yazell) Gamble. In his will he mentions her and "my youngest 
son, Nelvin Weedman" - which indicates that He1vin was born of this second marriage. 
He didn't mention any of his other children who would be all grown by his death date 
12 Mar. 1868. He no doubt was anxious to provide for Melvin, as he would be a minor 
at that time, since John and Hinerva were married after 1854. 

Jacob Weedman3 son of George2 son of Christianl - remember, these numbers signify the 
generations - a little hard perhaps to catch on to, but when you get used to it, it'll 
be easier for you to figure out where we are. Well, Jacob3 married Catherine 
and they were the parents of: 
~~ry Ann Weedman4 b. 1820 Ohio married Andrew Norris b. 1822. They are buried at the 

city cemetary at Farmer City, as are Jacob and Catherine. The one large head
stone has the following inscription: JACOB WEEDl-tAN 1798-1829 CATHERINE WEED
MAN 1796-1889 and ANDREW NORRIS 1822-1889 MARY ANN 1820-1888. Right next to 
tRese are small stones reading GRANDMA, MOTHER, FATHER. 

Jera Weedman: b. probe Ohio married A. J. • We know so little about 
Jera, but it is ~ssible that he is the Jeremiah mentioned in Deed Book Q, p. 
551 in the Recorders Office at Clinton, Ill., dated 11ar. Term, 1858: 

.	 "John W. Hc Graw - matter in Chaunc ey to John and Lewis Payne. John and 
Lewis Payne are compementary and Eliza Weedman: Eliza Hurst and Edmund 
Hurst, her husband j Catherine Weedman, 1'IJArtha Weedman, Henry Alden Weed
man, William Hartin Weedman and Nary Elizabeth Weedman were the defendents • 

. To wit: John Payne and Lewis Payne against Eliza Hurst and Edmund Hurst. .. Naming Catherine, l'JArtha, Henry Alden, Hartin, and Eary Elizabeth Weedman 
~- heirs at law of Jeremiah Weedman deceased." (t-'.a.ry Elj zabeth Weedman was the 

widow of Jeremiah.) This is an abstract, and doesn't tell much, but it is 
possible ~hat this is the same Jera Weedman. If Jera married A. J. 
then ~mry Elizabeth could be his second wife. This is just a supPOsitlon, 
but I see no better place to plant it than right here. We do know that Jera 
had two daughters, Sarah K. and Martha. There is no Sarah K. mentioned above 
but there is a Martha. Could be that Sarah K. passed away? Obviously there 

4 is much more to learn about this family before we can be conclusive about them, 
John Weedman b, possibly Ohio, ma.rried Lutitia Pearson and had one child that 

r:.e know of now - N. A. Weedman5• 
Weedman ( son) 

---W·eedman4 (son) 
___W,eedman4 (daught er ) 

The above is all that is presently known about the family of Jacob Weedman3 and wife, Cath
erine Weedman. 

Charity Weedman3 (George2, Christianl ) b. 21 July 1812, Perry Co., OhiO, married Robert R. 
Rutledge, na"·ive of NcLean Co., Ill. where the ni8.rriage took place, on the 9th 
of June, 1831. Their children: 

Hary J. Rutledge4 b. 7 Har. 1832, Ill. m. Joseph T. l-1artin in 1849 and died 
about 1852. 
Sarah L. Rutledge4 b. 13 I,tar. 1833 Ill. m. the above Joseph T. Martin in 

1852, in Ford C04, Ill. 
Geori?e T. Rutledge b. 26 Aug. 1834 Ill. m. in 1852, A. M: Wagner. 
Harriet Rutledge4 b. 13 June 1836 Ill. d. 18 Apr. 1862, smg1e. 
Nancy E. Rutledge4 b. 11 Sept. 1839, Ill., m. J. C. Daniel in Ford Co., Ill. 
Benjamin F. Rutledge4 b. 19 bay 1842 111., d. 17 Oct. 1842. 
Leander Rutledge4 Q 5 Dec. lSh3 Ill. married bar.;; A. Tilghman 
Charity A. Rutledge4 b. 21 Jul. 1846, m. John T. Ellsworth, d. 30 Nov. 1870. 
Hobert Rutledge Jr. 4 b. 7 Aug. 1848 Ill., d. 6 Sept 1848. 
America C. Rut1edge4 b. 11 ~mr. 1850 Ill. d. 9 Nov. 1870, single. 
Martin Rut1edge4 b. 27 Oct. 1853, Ill. d. 16 Sept. 1854. 
Marcus D. Rut1edge4 b. 20 Feb. 1856 Ill. 



... _ ... -/ r"'+' 

Hary Ann Weedman3 George2, Christianl was bo~ about 1802 in Ohio. She married Jacob 
. Bishop in 1820, and we have this interesting paragraph from "Good Old Times In 
McLean Co., Ill. by Davis: 

Jacob Bishop b. June 25, 1797 in t-:aryland, son of Jacob and Hannah (Cooper) 
Bishop. Moved to Fayette Co., Penna. in 1801, and then in 1812-13 they moved 
to Perry Co., Ohio, Near the Licking County Line. Jacob married Mary Ann 
Weedman in 1820. He started for Illinois Aug. 15, 1830 and came to Blooming 
Grove, arriving Sept. 15. He had very little property, and his father-in-law, 
George Weedrr~n, had only a few hundred dollars with which to bring the set= 

,. tlers here. ":	 . 
Jacob and l'/..ary Ann (!eedman) Bishop had seven children: 

Elizabeth Bishop b. Ohio, m. Abram Fry 
William F. Bishop4 
Emma Bisho04 m. James Fulton. 
Harriet Louisa Bishop4 m. George Wilson 
John S. Bishon4 
Asbury Hills Bishon4 
Joseph Allen Bisho04 

Nothing IOOre is known about the descendents of Deli1ah3, Goerge Washington3 , Hannah3 , 
and William p.3, the last three being children of George2 and Phoebe Halsey Weedman. 
It is most likely that their descendents moved to Iowa. 

This takes care Of the fourth generation of the Illinois branch of the descendents of 
Christian Weedman. The fifth generation were born in Illinois, for the most part, 
and a good many of their descendents either still live there, or go back from time t~

2time. With the fifth generation, we will begin with Asa,4 John), George , Christian • 
In the March 1970 Newsletter, the family of George4 is given, and brief mention made 
of Asa4, but a listing of his children was omitted, except for Phillip5. So we will 
pick up there now. 

Asa4 and Deli~ (Hal'ld) vTeedman were the parents of nine children as follows: 
George 'lie b. 1838 Ill. 
John William5 b. 1840 Ill. died in Civil War. Belonged to Co. I, 39th Reg. Ill. 
Phillip b. 17 Feb. 1844, DeWitt Co., Ill; d. Aug. 21, 1903 Farmer City, Ill. m. 

Feb. 6, 1873, Ann D. Gillespie. (see Mar. 1970 N'letter) 
Norman A.5 b. 1846 DeWitt Co., Ill.; d. Jan. 24, 1869 Farmer City, Ill. 
Barbara Lucinda5 b. 1847 E~1itt Co., 111., married Gary Seth Burford 

and had two children: Nellie Burford, ,~o married Bean, an~ Jessie6 
Burford, wife of William Kincaid, and Jessie and William had Lucille, Frances7 
and Nellie7 Kincaid. 

Henry Linas5 b. 1851, DeWitt Co., Ill. 
Harvey Shinn5 b. 1853 DeWitt Co., Ill. m. 1884 to Cora Helen Barker, and 

moved to Louisburg, Karsas, where they c,i.ied They were the parents of the 
following: John Jared b. 5 Apr. 1886,. Louisburg, Kans. m. Rose _ 

and died in 1950 ' 
Nellie !vlaybb.628 Apr. 1889 same place, m. Raluh True 
Harvey Alon~o b. 7 Jan. 1892 " 
Wilma Grac e b. 2/+ Har. 1900" m. l"iaXwell. 

~Lila Curline6 b. 29 Nov. 1894" m. Roy Lee 
Gussie Clinton')b. 1897 " m. Minnie They

v/	 live in Seattle, and have tried to call them several times 
and don't get through. Will have to be more persistant. Gus 
says he was in ~lW I and that Minnie is his 2nd wife. They 
were marri.ed in 1943 in Seattle. Of his family he says "Dad 
had four brothers "rho served in the Civil "Tar, but I only saw 
one; Uncle George, vnlo lived in Paolo, Kans. had no children, 
one-died in the Civil War in a prison C~ilp. and don't know what 
happened to the others. r;,y father (Harve~5 died in 1918 and 
my mother (Cora Barker 1'Teeclman) died in 1903. After nw I:'Dther 
died I went to li.ve in vlebster City, Iowa with Uncle Charlie." 
He doesn't mention any children.

"*" her family I forgot ~o list above, so turn the page 

c 
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Lila Curline6 Weedman married Roy Lee, and their children were all 
born in Williams, Iowa. T~ey are: 

Robert Elston Lee b. Hay 5, 1923, died Nay 14, 1923. 
Roy Lee7 b. 8 Har. 1924 stillborn. 
BPberta Jeanne Lee7 b. 51 ¥~r. 1926, m. R. T. Lukeman. 

Now to continuE'5with the other children of Asa & Delilah (Hand) Weedman: 
CharlSs N. b. 1855 DeWitt Co., Ill. moved to Webster City, Iowa. 
Jesse b. Oct. 12, 1857 DeWitt Co., Ill., married Dora J. Geer Jan. 28, 1885. 

Jesse5	 and Dora had two children: 
Carl Clark Weedman6 ~o married, moved to Minnesota and gave 

hi s stepson Gerald his name. CR.rl was born in Farmer City 
Ill. 2 Dgc. 1889. 

lou Weedman b. Farmer City, Ill., moved to Clear Lake 
Iowa. She is the wife of James Haas. 

Harriet Weedman4 dOhn3, George2 Christian Sr. l sister of Asa, married (1) William Y. 
McCord, who died the year their only son was born - 1838. She later married Rev. 
J. C. Rucker. No children were born of the second marriage. The one son from 
her first husband was 5 

John Henry McCord, b. 1838 DeWitt Co., Ill. died 1912. He married (1) 
Sarah Slick in DeWitt COb' and they were parents of three children: 

Nettie McCord who ~rried William Cumming.
 
William HenrY McCord .
 
Ruby l1cCord6 whQ married John Thatcher, and they were parents
 
of Jack Thatcher't.
 

After Sarah's death, John took as his second wife, Anna Lee, and of this 
marriage two children were bgrn: 

John Herle NcCord who ~rried Ruby Shere and had 
George Henry fl,Cord 
Harrigt HcCord 

Inez McCord who married (1) Donald Holzer, and their child was: 
John McCord Holzer7• 

She married for her se70nd husband, Harry T. Clarno, and they had 
Joseph S. Clarno 

For George 4 John3 George2 Christian Sr. 1 please see}'~'J.,ff17!J Newsletter, p. 2. We 
5 will add some more here that was not available at the time that Newsletter was written. 

Rachel The fourth child of George4 and Catherine (Danner) Weedman married Henry Farmer, not 
Palmer, as in Dec. 70 Newgletter. They had a daughter 

Pearl Ellen Farmer who ~ried Harry Wilson, and they were parents of 
- Rachel Wilson who married Asbury Smith. 

Esquire5 and Anna (Chapman) Weedman, (George's third child) moved to Denver, Colo. 
They had: Effa K. \'leedman7 

George N. Weedman7 _ 
Add to the next to the last paragraph of page 2, /~~Ji1970, the name of Patricia Weed-
man, the second daughter of Frank and V.artha (Howard) Weedman. . 
Amos4 John3 George2 Christian Sr. l Weedman b. 12 Hay 1826 Perry Co., Ohio, died 5 Nov. 
1900 DevTitt. Co., Ill. married t-1ary J. McCord on the 16th of December, 1847. She was 
born in Tennessee V.ay 25, 1830 and died in D~iitt Co., Ill., 7 Sep. 1909 They are both 
buried at !-lap1e Grove Cem. at Farmer City, Ill. Their children were: 

William Rucker Weedman) born 28 Sept. 1848 DeWitt Co., Ill. died Jan 12, 1906 De 
Witt	 Co., Ill. He married Sarah Catherine Page (1853-1931) and they were parents 0 

Simon S.K. Weedman6 b. DeWitt Co., III (1879-1930) 
Wallace Leonard Weeclman6 n (1880-1948) m. Estella Krepps 1 daughter: 

Estel; Weedman7 
Helissa vleedman b. De1rHtt Co., Ill. m. Chester Phillips, and had: , 

/ 
Betty Jane PhilliPs7 
John PhilliPs7\ 

'..I
/

Smith Y. Weedman5 b. 15 Apr. 1855 DeWitt Co., Ill. died Feb. 1, 1926 Ill·. married 
Charlotte T. Thorne, who was born in New York State, Feb. 20, 1859, the daughter of 
James h. and Cordelia (Phillips) Thorne. She died Aug. 22, 1928. They lived for 
awhile in Piatt Co., Illinois. They were the parents of 6 children: 

v 
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The 6 children of smith5~nd Charlotte (Thorne) Weedman were: 
Harriet b. Piatt Co.~ Ill. m. Guy Burford, and were the parents of 

. Freeman Burford' 
6 Elizabeth Burford7 

. AIros b. Piatt Co., Ill. Jan. 27, 1833 died Nay 11, 1900. l'·'1arried l'.arga
j rete • and w~re the parents of
 

Helene Weedman'{
 
~erbert Weedman7 

Judson b. Piatt Co., Ill. hay 31, 1889, died in WW I 1918. He was a Pvt. 
in K Co. 12lst6DiV. and died aboard the U.S.S. Coronia. 
Jessie Wee~n 
Otto Weedman b. Piatt Co., Ill., m. Hattie and they were the 
parents of . 

Charlotte Weedman7
 
Jean Weeaman7 (male)
 
Paul Weedman7
 

And just a note here, that I have a record of a Paul B. Weedman who married 
Chrystene Nordness, and in 1946, they had a son, John Eric, born in Key West, 
Florida. John Eric married Karen Nordstrom 8 Jun. 1968 in Bloomington, Ill. 
They now make their home in Aurora, Colorado, and have a daughter, Chris Ann 
born March 28, 1971. As yet, I haven't established if there is another Paul 
or if this is the same Paul, son of SIIlith Y. Weedman. 

Ward C. Weedman6 born in Piatt Co., Ill. in 1892, d. in 1964 and is buried 
in Haple Grove Cern. Farmer City, Ill. He married Gertrude Miller 
and to them were born: 

John Weedman7
 
Ward Weedman7
 

John Jr.4, John3, George2 Christian Sr. l Weedman married Mary A. McDonald on March 31, 
1853. He was born in p.erry Co., O. and she in Nadison Co., O. To them were born in De 
Witt Co., Ill. the following children: 

Infant daughter - died soon after birth. 
~	 Lyman A.5 b. 27 Dec. 1854 d. 30 Nov. 1855.
 

Lenora C. Weedman5 b. 1856, d. 1857.
 
Harriet Josephine5 b. 21 Dec. 1857 married Charles R. Brodix. I think they moved to
 
Dallas Texas. They had 3 children, a son, a daughter, and another son, named
 

Joliri Weedman Brodu 6 
Cassius lvlarcellus Clay Weedman5 born Aug. 12, 1860. He died Jan. 30, 1910 and is bur
ied at Camp Ground Cemstary, Farmer City, Ill. He married Grace Gardner•. 
Rachel Rosella:~reedman b. 4 Mar. 1862, married Bruce Young, and went to live in Dallas 
Texas. 
John Sherman Weedman5 born 15 Dec. 1865 or 1867, I have two dates for him. 

Isaiah4 John3 George2 Christian Sr.1Weedman born in Perry Co., Ohio in 1829, married Ruth 
Cumming. He was killed at the Battle of Holly Springs, Miss. (Civil War) buried at Camp 
Ground Cemetary, Farmer City, Ill. Ruth had died in 1860 at the age of 26, and the child-
ren were raised by relatives. Their children were: 

Martin Luther Weedman5 b. Nov. 10, 1856 in Dclvitt Co., Ill. and married Ella Mercer. 
Clara Weedman5 b. DevTittg Co. ,Ill. married I, F. Houseman and they had two 

children: Guy Weedman Houseman ~o married Ella Sangster 1 son Franklin Houseman7 
. Ruth Elizabeth Houseman who married Louis ThoJDasen and had: 

Betty Thomasen7 
Elaine Thomasen7 
John Thomas en7 

We goofed in omitting the 1 daughter that Guy and Ella Houseman had: Dorothy Houseman7• 

Eliza4 John3 George2 Christian Sr. l Weedman married John Williams and nothing further is
 
known of them at this time.
 

h 3 George2 Christian Sr.l married ~lary Brownlee Dec 25, 1866, 
Thomas StClai.r Weedman4 Jo n 
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and at one time was Mayor of Farmer City, Illinois. Prior to that, he served on the 
City	 Council. He was born Jan. 12, 1839. They were the parents of: 

Fred John Weedrr~n5	 m. Winifred Wetzel 
Ted G. weedman5 6 m. Lou They had 1 daughter,
 

e~en ''leedman
 
Fred John and Winifred (Wetzel) Weedman had two children. One son is
 

Dale Weedman6
 

zadoc4 John3 George2 Christian Sr. l Weedman, was born July 9, 1836, in i"lcLean Co., 
Illinois. He married Rebecca Wolfe, a native of Clark Co., Ohio, and were the parents 
of Lawrence Weedman5 who married Lida Parrish. Lawrence was born 1877. To him and 
Lida were born thrge children: 

Harold
 
Thelma6
 
Melba5
 

Although we realize the account of these Illinois Weedmans is rather dry reading, as it 
is mostly statistics, we thought it better to geG them all down together as best we 
could ot avoid having to finish it up in the next Newsletter. But in the County Histories 
of McLean, and D5~Htt, and Piatt Counties, you may read about the sons of George,2 and 
the sons of John who were respected men of their day, setting good examples for others. 
Most-of them ~ecame prosperous farmers, ~~d were active in the Methodist church, Masons, 
and politics. More than one gave his life for his countrj's unity, as we have seen. 
No doubt there are errors in these pages, although we have endeavored to make it as cor
rect as we could. We will appreciate knowing "~ere the errors are so that we may correct 
them in the next issue. 

Christian Sr. had a son, John, brother to George, who stayed in Ohio. Otto Weedman men
tioned in a letter that they stayed around Ashland Co., Ohio, and we have heard from 
Mrs. Bertha Brubaker of Ashland, Ohio the following: (letter to Doris Kizer) 

Dear Mrs. Kizer, ~& grandfather, John B. Weedman, was born on a farm in Licking 
County, Ohio. After the death of his father, his mother moved to Ashland Co., O. 
and settled on a farm- north of Ashland. Dad lived there till he ..,as a young man. 
Then he moved to Champaign Co., Ill. and served in Co I of the 39th Ill. vor. 
till the end of the war. He came to Ashland and lived on a farm in Orange Twp. 
After 10 years he came to Ashland to retire. I checked with another branch of the 
family and her father was a doctor - Dr. Charles Wee~, a cousin of my father. 
I am sorry I am unable to give you any more information. Resp. Hrs. Bertha Brubaker. 

She didn't mention her father's name at all. It is hard for folks to realize, when they 
get a letter, just what "it is that we want. Then Doris received a letter from a Dale 
C. Weedman of Dayton, O. He says that his father was Charles Clyde \-leeelman, and grand
father was J. P. Weedman, he thinks the J. was for John. He lived in Ashland, Ohio, 
and passed away about 1912. He then refers Doris to his Aunt, l'irs. Brubaker. Now you 
can bet that we will soon have the Ashland Co. Ohio families, for the census will enlighter 
us on them. I did find the following in a history of Licking Co., Ohio: 

John Weedman lived in Bowling Green, and a scory is handed down through the years 
that in 1801 he-had some horses stolen by Indians. As others had had their horses 

~'	 stolen also, a narty set out to look for them., and found the guilty parties and killec 
the India~s, but John declined to do vengeance on them and would have no part in 
the deed. The "others" were: Elias Hughes, ~.tr. Bland, and John Ratliff. 

~~ doubt, as you note the date mentioned - 1801 - that this is Christian's son John. 

We 1'1Ould like to thank Parmula W'eedman, Doris Kizer, John "leedman, Frances Miles, Nick 
Wee~~, and all the rest who have contr;buted by sending information including xeroxed 
copies of the histories of the Ill. counties, biographical sketches of the Weedman men, 
and in any way contributed. Doris also heard from !v.rs. Ethel Rowan, daughter of Laura 
Weedman. Ethel mentions her forebears were from Farmer City, but we can't place her in 
the line-up. John to the rescue? . 

Included with this newsletter is the iQdex for 1973 Newsletters. Till June, then, and 
with love and best wishes, /~ .. IJ ~. )

'-,. ~ tI P'// CUi.-4~ 
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Essex Co., N. J. Census 1860 (6th Ward)I 
I 

Weidlllann,George 35 M Trunk Maker Sax Weimer, GermlV' 
ft Lena 30 F Wife "n n 
a Charles 6 M Son New Jersey

• n• Catherine 4 F I8u 
.. Lise 1 F Dau a II 

Albany Co., N. Y. 1810 Census Ages 
Weidman, Adam Males: 1 under 10, 1 10-16, 2 16-26 1 45 and over 

Females: 1 10-16, 1 16-26, 1 45 & over Town of Bern 
Weidman, John Males: 1 under 10, 2 26-46, 

Females: 3 under 10 2 26-46 n 

Weidman, Jacob Males: 1 under 10, 1 10-16 2 26-45 
Females: 1 under 10, 2 10-16, 2 26-46 

Weidman,	 Peter Males: 3 16-26 1 45 and over
 
Females: 1 under 10, 116-26 1 45 and over
 

Pennsylvania Historical Society Misc. Records p. 488: 
The Old Cemetar.r at Brickersvi~le, Permsylania, deeded by the state to the Lutheran Church 
Early intemmentsz 
Weidman, Martin b. Mar 12, 1770 d. Jul7 17, 1775 ae 5 yrs. 
Weidman, Elizabeth b. May 24, 1784 d. Feb. 21, 1796 

tWeidman, Jacob b. Mar 12, 1736, d., Dec. 20, 1802 
/Weidman, &1sannah, daughter of George and Barbara Weidman b.Oct. 18, 1788 d. Feb. -2, 1802 
1feidman, John George Nov. 25, 1760 - May 26, l835 
"Weidman Elizabeth wife of John George nee Hinny 9 Nov. 1786 - Sep 3, 1854 
JPage 496 ~hrata Pa. Review (Brickersville, Pa. Cemet8.17 
JWeidman, samuel J-me 28, 1778 - Apr. 2, 1840 

_ "~Weldman, Christina wife of Samuel Aug. 13, 1787 - Feb. 19, lS6S 
~Pa8e 497
 

tElizabeth, nee Zimerman, wife of Jacob WeidJmn b. July' 14, 1774 - Mar. 19, 1848
 
;'Elizabeth, nee Ried, wife of William Weidman, b. Aug. 16, 1798 - d. Feb. 15, l846•
 
....idman, William b. Aug 2, 1792 d. Anr. 26, 1852.
 
J WeidDan, Jacob, son of Jacob and Barbara Weidman b. Oct 28 1762 d. Jan II 1816
 
- Veidman, Barbara nee BuberiD wife of Jacob Weidman Sr. b. Feb. 15, 1740 d. Oct. 8, 1828 

1880 Sotmdex for the state of Indiana 
NAME AGE Relationshi-p Residence Township or Town Born 
WideBBn, Bert:.ie G. 3 nephew Kosciusko Co Seward Tp. Ind. 

Enumerated with John Wideman family 
Weadman,	 caSl)er 30 Allen Co Fort:. Wayne Prussia 

Anna 40 wife " Prussia 
Henry 5 eon Indiana 
Catherine 2 dau. a 

nWidman, Charlie A. 4/12 Pmer Co Washington 
Innumerated with John Widman, relationship not given 

Widman, Elick R. 5 Port:.er Co Washington !llinois 
Innumerated with the same John Widman, no relationship given 

Weidmann, Eddie Jr. 6 Floyd Co Iew Albany Tp. 
Innumerated with IIDther, Magdalena Graf. Aooerantly the son of Edward Weidmann 

Weidman,	 Gust 30 Porter Co. Liberty Tp. Sweden 
Christine 36 wife Sweden 
Charlie 8 son Ind, 

. Hulda 5 dau " 
Amanda 3 dau " 
Emil 1 son n 

Wideman, Hattie F. 6 Koscuisko Co Beward To. Ind. 
Irmumerated with her uncle John Wideman 

Wideman, John 47 n" Canada 
Amnda 45, wife, Delphnia Z3 dau, Eliz. J. 17 dau, Julia A. 14, Margaret A. 14 
Eliza J. 10, Minnie L. Willj am H. - all children of John. 
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"1 E E D 1-1 A ~; N E 'of S LET T E R 

-~ Volu~e 7 - ~uuber 2 June, 1974 

Hello, Cousins, 
, 

Since we last wrote in l·1arch, vie have moved to Seattle. At nrese:J.t vle are in an anart
ment and 10c,kinE for a nermanent reside'1ce. It:rite to 'J.S here, and -~ie v.rill get it. \{e 
are still nartially nacked, and there is nouch we don't have at hand ri€ht now, so if 
you have any errors to correct in former newsletters, or the nlOst recent one, j,·~arch, 

1974, dealing "lith the Illinois branch of the 'tTeedJr.ans, n1ease call them to 1l'J attention 
before Sent. n1ease. Thanks, so much. 

:Jick \'!eedmaYl and Chestina Stewart have written recently. ChesV~_na is sending corrected 
worksheets on her own branch of the Levi Jackson-j"j,artha :Ieedman descendents. Anyone wish
ing more inforrration on these, nlease write me. 

I •.,ill be leaving for California 22 June 1974 and returning the 29th. Going to visit Irq 
brother in San Franc isco. Will try to wake a counle of vi sit s to the Sutro Library there. 
This library has a fabulous collection of genealogical books. Anyone have anj~hing they 
wish looked un there? For those of you v,ho wanted to knov: how my tr'Ln to Salt Lake City 
came out - we didn't have enou[,h neon1e to charter a bus, so we didn't £0. 

I will have a sheet of vrEIDNAlJ-"TL~DHAH 3ULLETn~ to ~dd to ~'ours, so those of you vrho Eot 
the first 6 sheets will add the enclosed sheet to ymrs. 

This time we w~ll go a bit into some of the lines of descendents of STEPHEH imEDr~U~, son 
,_ ", of Christia:-"., born in Grayson County, Kentucky. Ex.::er:'l"Ss frOlJ.l a biogranhical sketch of 
...., Daniel R. Reedman, sent us by VTiona Ruth 'leedl1i2.n ~';Yers, [,ives quite a bit of inforJ£a.tion 

about the falld.1y. The nart of Gra~'son County in l'!h:'ch he was born Nas at one time .3reckin
ridge, so one n~st look in Hardin, Breckinridge and Grayson for Weedrrans of an early neriod 
in Ke~tucky history. 

DANIEL R :';rEEm.:AN born in Breckinridge Co., Ky in 1833 1-.'aS the third child of te'l, born to 
STEPHE,T and t'~IJr (Gilbert) vlEEDHAK, natives of Ke'1tncky and Virginia; he of Gernian and 
she of English "'arentafe. His grandfather came to this country fro IT, Germany ,,,hen a sr.~11 

boy (note: this "[randfathern would be Christian, Jr.). STEPHEN l-leedman ;"as a farrller al1d 
house ca~enter by trade and followed this till the latter '1art of his life. Stenhen was 
anxmf the early settlers of Gra~rson Coun,tl, and died in Leade County i.n 1866, age 60 years. 
They were r,lellJDerS of the Bantis t Church. Of those ten children of Stenhen and l·1ary (Gil
bert) Weedn~n, o~ly 6 were living at the time of the biogranhica1 sketch of Daniel. These 
were: Addi3011, Ky.; Amos, Dal1ie1, Nordecai, ,Hiram, Francis, l'1a!J", 1'fife of George Bra'1ds, 
all residinf in Kentucky, and those deceased: Jacob, ''li1Eam, Eartha ••••• that adds un to 
7 liVing and three deceased, according to the sketch here. ~:everthe1ess, there they are j 
the 10 children of STEPHE: and l'lary. Da1Jie1 was a farmer and flat boatI!l8.n. At the age of 
31, Daniel joined the Confederate Arrr~, Comnany F. 1st Ky. Reg. as a Private. He ~ss soon 
made an officer a~d attai'1ed to the rank of Cant. He served in the following battles: Stone 
River, Chicar,auga, Dalton, Atlanta, and Greensboro, ~~. C, 1mere his bata1lion ',faS nade 
esbort for General Breckinrid[e and Jefferson DaVis, a'1d renained with them until the sur
render on tf,ay 8, 1865. After the war, Daniel nursued his agricultural inc1i'1ations and 
later !loved to Phi11ins Co. where he ~~rked at the carryen~crfs trade. He had in his nosses= 
sion a silver dollar ~aid him by the Confederate governn~nt ~lth his na~e and con~any on on e 

,""',side, and "Last Payr;lent, C.S.A., ~,'Tashin[ton Co., Ga. i-la;)T 8, 18('5". In 1979 he -was married 
"'~..no Hrs. l,lartha A. Conn,e11y, "'ee Tholmson, of this county (Phi1li"'3 Co., Ark.) a l1ative of 

Arkansas, a'1d they were n3.rents of t,o'lO children, l"annie, deceased, a,.,d George Routte ~lreed
man. Daniel R. and Lartha were members of the K. of H. aY1d K. L. of H. in Po,.,lar Grove, 

\'{~k. Daniel's Oath Of Allegiance to the United States si[red 1,:ay 29, 1865 says: Place of 
\sidence - Head Co., Ky. Comn1exion, Fair; hair dark, eyes hazel, height, 6 ft. 
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The nreceding Biogranhical Sketch was taken frot. C~odsneedts History of Eastern Arkansas 
Phillins Co. nne 807-8, nri~ted about 1390. 

Does anyone kno'l" if Hary (Gilbert) i1'eedma~ was married tv.ice - either before or after 
she was married to Stenhen Weedman? She outlived him quite a fe"'tl years. 

Somewhere, I believe, in the STEPHEN 1·,J.EEDiJIN li::e there is this double cousi'1 n:arria[e, 
and ~'1io~a Ruth, l~ick a'1d ourselves have bee~ trying to get it lined un, and last I thought 
uno~ it, we hadntt fotte~ the matter quite claar. Perhan5 it is because initials are used 
where we need ~arr~s. Here it is: 

WlLUAH ~"€s'(l),,",~tUoJ 
Breckinridre Co., Ky. l\~arriages --- 1'r •. R._J'reednan, age 30, SOYl of 

John and A. (i1'eedma'1) 1'leedrran rrarried i!J.ary Elizabeth v.Teedlil8.'!1, a€'.e 21, daughter of 
Harvey and S. A. (1·leedma.'1) itfeedman. Anril 19, 19C6. 

If there are any livi'1[ children from this narriage, a~d a'1Y of us know of them, nlease 
ask them to write to me, or if I have the address, I will ...."rite to thell. first, either vray 
to see if we can get this line conmlete. 

Geor£e Routte Weedma'1, so~ of Da~iel R., was born in POT'\lar Grove, Ark. January 27, 1886. 
He rode his snotted nony to his one-rOOlil schoolhouse, where he obtained his formal educa
tion. His teacher was his older half--sister, J6~ny Connelly. 

In Earle, Ark. he entered the ll,ercantile business, and also the l'.lll.ber busi~ess before 
Irovin[ on to Scan.lon , 0'-' the banks of the HississilJT'\i in Crittenden Co., Ark. Here, he 
learned the bookkee'"'ing business from l'ir. Earl of that nlace. Th8:1, feel i.ng fHore confiden.t 
he a'1swered an ad froE, a i·:r. Barton in i·ler:.nhis, ",here he n,et him a:1d 1-ras inllllediatel~t hired 
as T'lantation store r,anager for Barton Bros. l1ear hour!d City. A lifelo l l[ friendshin Has 

formed between the men. In 1916, George wa3 !tarried. in st John t s it.cthodist church in 1·,8:1,
nhis tc ~nllard Arrdlda Rieves, of karion, Ark. [·;r. Barton built a honle for them on his 
l"llantation. Tnere they lived for 11 hal"lr';' y'ears. But in 1927, finding it difficult d'le tc 
T'oor tra~snortation and muddy roads, to get their daughter, '\rTio'1a Ruth to school, the lveed
Lan farrJ.ly rruved to ~·;a.rio"', Ark., where ('>Borfe went into busi'1ess with r·:r. H. A. ~·;cGee •••• 
tLe fracery business. George ~;reednan was elected l·;ayor of i·:a.rion, and served i'1 this office 
for seve~l years. He ..fas a menlber of the l·:ethodist church till his death from a ;:;oron.ary 
thronJJosis on JU'1e 4, 1942. He nassed away at Gartley Ran..se;y Hosnital in hewT"lhis, and is 
interned in Forrest Hill Cen,etary in l'iemnhis. His widow, Ifillard A. l{eedlian is living lfith 
i·Tiona Ruth and family, and was 62 on i·:ay 27th 1974. She was, last I heard, very active, 
still a food cook, and really enjoying life to the fullest. 

Wiona Ruth itleedrr.an narried Leon l,;yers 2h Dec. 1937 at Forrest City, Ark. They were the T"lar
ents of 3etty Ruth ;'iyers b. 4 Dec. 1942 Eemnhis, Tenn. II,. 6 AT'r. 1966 Earion, Ark. to 

Gene A. Yahn. Betty and Gene ha" two children, wentioned before. 
Leon 1'Teedman l·;yers b. 10 Jan. 1950, j,·:arion, Ark., nl. 9 Jt:.ne 1973 Judy Dell Hilliard 

W. l"iehlnhis, Tenn. 

This is off the track now, but I see that on naEe 14, Sent. 1973 ~ewsletter, I did eXDlai!1 
what we kno'N" of the Double Cousin fLlentio'1ed above in the Breckinridee Co. r.:arriages. st ill 
there is ~Dre to be lea~ed. 

Besides Daniel R. Iveedlia'1, STEPHENt s son, Addison 1'[eednan, b. 2 October 1826 Breckinridge 
Co., Ky. m. 26 Oct. j.C61 in !·:eade Co., Ky. to Louisa Bro..f'1, b. }:a.y 17, 1828 in r·~elson Co., 
Ky. He died 25 Au[. 1908 and she in Paynesville, Ky. on 5 ;~v. 1897. Their children: 

JaJiles Edwin i-leedr,an b. 21 Jill. 1852 i:cade Co. m. lS82 HUlilboldt Co., Cal. Ers. RoT/lena 
J3all. They had three children: Pearl, Lillian (rll. i·:r. Fairfield. and 
Charles. '~o further is knmm abcut these. 

Elizabeth Ann ~'Jeedman b. 18 Apr. 1354 L·;aade Co. IT,. ? d. 29 Anr. 1918. 
Barbara Jane ·~TeedIi1an b. 10 Dec. 1856 Heade Co., d. 27 Jan. 186l. 

William Stuart \VeedIJ.an b. 22 l·lar. 1859 " n d. 20 Jan. 1861. 
Sarah Ellen Weednan b. 16 Sen. 1860 11 11 nl. &>b 3rown 

(conttd). 
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Lulia Weedman b. 28 Oct. 1862 11. Frank Sedons 
Kinnie Lee Weedmn b. 20 Dec. 186£ m. 
Martha F. Weedman b. (! m. Singletone 

Jehn Breckinridge Weedman b. 20 Jan. lyo'--' .... Sarah A. Meador on Feb. 25, 1896 
in Meade Co., Ky. They had three children: Belva, b. 2 Jan. 1897, m. 
William Weedman, Roy Henry, b. 28 May 1900 m. Emalena Whelan i Winifred 
b. 7 Anr. 1909, d.	 10 Sen. 1958. 11 tJ/H rC(")(., 

John Brecldnridge Weedman died in 1936; and sarah, his wife, died 12 SeTJt. 1957. 
Willie Weedmn b. m. louis Singleton. 

Amos Gilbert Weedman was the second son in order of birth, of STEPHEN and Mary (Gilbert) 
, Weedman. He was born in Meade Co., Ky. in 1831, and died there of -pnewmnia on March 3, 1897. 

He was married twice: (1) Elizabeth Brown on 26 Feb. 1857. Of this union was born: 
, Louisa Weedman b. 23 July 1859 in Meade Co., Ky. 

AIDs' second wife was Angeline Davis, daughter of Turner Davis, born in Meade Co., Ky. in 
221tS. They were married about 1881. Of this second marriage were born 2 sons: 

1. Thoms Price Weedman b. Meade Co., Ky. 1 Feb. 1883, died at Battletown, Ky. 19 May 
I ell f i 1971, buried in the Bennett Cemetary there. He married Sonhia Ann Bennett on
 

-7t1Pk ' 25 Anr. 1909. They were the narents of two children: Theedore Weedman, b. 22
0 

!	 Aug. 1911, d. 20 June 1913; and Girthie Mae "leedman, b. 14 June 1915 
and married Wilson Jacobs on 23 Dec. 1931, son of Grover C. Jacobs and Blanch 
PearlHisey Jacobs. Wilson and Girthie M. (Weedman) Jacobs were the narents 
of: Alice lorene, Carolyn Mae, l,g,rry Jerome (deceased) and Jerry Lavone 
(twin of Larry) and Merle Ray Jacobs. 

c;
 
2. William Durward Weedman, b. 1 June 1885 Meade Co., Ky., m. Belva Weedman, his neice,
 

and died in October of 1965. He is buried in Can Anderson Cemetary, Brandenburg, Ky.
 
William and Belva had: Edward, Robert, wuis, Dorothy and Jean Weedman. Nothing fur
ther is known at this time about their descendents. 

Mordecai Weedman, fourth child of STEPHBN and Mary Weedman, was born in 1836 in Richardson's 
Landing in MEade Co., Ky. He married Barbara Brown on May 22, 1860 and they were parents of 
the following famil1', of which we have little information at this time: 

Margarette F. Weedman b. Meade Co., Ky. 1861
 
Robert L. Weedman b. .. " 1863
 
George W. Weedman b. .. It 1866
 
James P. Weedman b. It It 1867
 
Hester B. Weedman b. II " 1868
 
lAi>uisa J. Weedman b. 1873
 
Josenh B. Weedman b. 1877
 

Myram Weedman, fifth child of STEPHEN and Mary, was born in Breckinridge Co., Ky. in 1839. 
On Nor. 25, 1866 he.,.married Lydia Ann Morgan (b. 1850). Their children were: 

.	 John C. B. Weedman b. 1869 Ky. who married Highland Rollins
 
Josenh H. Weidman b. 1872
 
Mary E. Weedman b. 1875
 
Margaret A. Weedman b. 1878
 
Martha Weedman b. 1880
 
Frank O. Weedman married. Kate L. Jolley
 
Sally B. Weedman married Cash Basham
 

William T. Weedman, sixth child of STEPHEN and Mary was born in Indiana -- probably Perry 
County, for STEPHEN made his home there for several years. He was in the 1840 census there. 
According to what we have, he was married twice: Spelling of the names may be clarified at 

,..,a future date, however, several snellings of the wives' last names are in the records: 
W	 (1) Ellen Eastern (Easton, Eastman). Of this marriage there were no children. (2) Mary East

man (Easton) They were the narents of Josenh Ben Weedman and James Edward Weedman, born 
in Kentucky, Josa«m in 1873, whose wife was Lula L. : and James E. in 1878. James 
married Sonora Adelia Martin, daughter of Alny and Mary Ellen (Green) Martin. They were the 
l)arents of 1 son, Irwin F. Weedman. 
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Francis -- or Frank as he was called Weedman was the 8th child of STEPHEN and Mary 
Gilbert Weedman. Born in Breckinridge Co., Ky. on Dec. 10, 1846, he married on Feb. 
21, 1867 (1) Elizabeth Johnson(Mrs.). They were the parents of Maggie Weedman, 
who married Harvey Tate, and James Denver Weedman, born in SteohenstJOrl, Ky - Maggie 
in 1868, and James in 1870. James married Alma D. Teeter, and died in Phillips Co., 
Ark. 28 Oat. 1903. 

For his second wife, Frank married Sarah Eastman (Eastern, Easton). Thei;, first child, 
Harvey Weedman was born in New Orleans, La. 9 'Dec~ IB71( [)t-; Je;' (',',

2.Lu1a IIMle Weedman b. 18 A'Or. 1877, Ill. Lawrence. 
3 Mary (Molq) Weedman b. 16 Apr. 1876 Il. (1) Joe Hays - no children (2) 

J. C. Frazier 
4.	 L1da Weedman b. 11 July 181.£..- m. Whitwrth, and they had 

Geneva, Frank and J. W. Whitworth. 
5.	 GOo$a May Weedman b. 17 A'Or. 1884 m. Hardin, and ihei-r chil 

dren were: Elsie, Hale, Leslie and Wallace Hardin. 
6. ElIDa. Weedmn b. 15 A'Or. 1886	 II. Howard Evans 
7. John Henu Weedman b. 23 Jan. 1888 
8. Mattie Weedman b. II Oct. 1891 

iii' 

Martha F. Weedman, b. 1848 of STEPHm and Mary Weedman 
John Weedman .. n 
h~s~~n n If 

Mary or Molly Weedman, b. 1854 believed to be the last child of STEPHEN and Ma17 Weedman, 
married George Brands and they were the parents of Ada, Lola and May Brands. 

As it comes in, we will have additional information on the descendents of STEPHEN. 

Nick Weedman read the 1880 census for DeWitt Co., Ill. and here it is. We must re~mber 

~ that there will always be discrepancies in census readings. Some were due to carelessness 
guesswork and honest error. 

Santa Ana TO'W!1shi'O Dewitt Co., Ill. Place of Place of birth 
House Family Name Sex Age Relation Birth Father Mother, 3 z. C. Weedman M 43 III Pa Md. 

Rebecca O. n F 44 Wife Ohio Va Bhio 
Lawrence W. n M 3 Son III III Ohio 
William M. n M 20 Half-bro. III Pa Md. 

22 22 Weedman, George M 51 Ohio Pa Md 
n Catherine F 52 Wife III Mel Pa 
n Mary J. F 24 Dau III Ohio III 
If zadok S. M 17 Son III Ohio III.. Abraham S. M 15 Son III Ohio III 

23 23 Weedman, Phillip II 34 m Ohio III.. Anna	 D. F 2!J Wife III Pa Pa.. Frank L. M 1+ Son III III m 
n Lou o. F 1 Dau III III m 

24- 24 Weedman, Rucker M 31 ill Ohio Tenn.. sarah	 F 25 Wife ill N.J. N.J... Simn S. K. M 1 Son ill III III 
2!J 2!J Wilson, Elias M 37.. sarah C. F 32 Wife m Ohio Tenn 

Vee8JIa.n, Mary E. F 23 sis-in-law III Chio Tenn 
33 '3 Weedman, Martin S. M 2JJ m III N.C... Mary	 E. F 23 Wile Ohio Pa Ohio 
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Santa Ana Twp., Dewitt Co., Ill. Census - 1880 (cont'd). 

C 34 34 Weedman,	 Squire D. M 33 .w. Ohio Ind. 
Anna F Zl Wife Ind Ky ICY'" 

"	 Efta K. F 6 Dau Kans. Ill. Ind. 
George W.(or N.) M 4 Son Kans. III Ind" Williams, Eliza E. F 46 A\Ult III Pa Md 

118 118 McCord, Harriet F 60 Ohio Pa Md 
203 205 Norris, Andrew G. M 57 Physician Chio Md Pa 

n Mary A. F 60 Wife Q1io Pa Pa 
Weedman, Catherine F 84. Mo-in-law Pa Pa Pa 
Alger, (?)iille F 2h Neice Ohio Ohio Chio 

250 253 Weedman, Thomas S. M 41 III Pa Mel 
n Mary M. F 36 Wife Ohio Pa Md
•	 Fred J. M 8 III III Ohio 

Here are some dates to add to the March 1974 Newsletter for the Illinois Weedma.ns: 
Page 2 Harriet Weedmn, daughter of John and Rachel (Wilson) Weedman, was born 

8 Oct. 1819 and died 16 Sep. 1897. 
" Isaiah Weedman, her brother, listed below Harriet by" 3 names, was born 9 A'Or•. 

1830 in Perry Co., <l1io (Date extracted from his tombstone). 
Page 4 -top Mary Ann Bisho'O was b. 15 Aug. 1803 in Penna., married 21 May 1821 Perr;r Co., 

Ohio and died 23 Jan. 1873 near Heyworth, Mclean Co., nl. 

We'll have some more on the family of William Martin Weedman, of the Illinois Weedmans 
at a later date. I don't know if we determined who were his parents, but Nick 'Orobably 
knows. 

Remember the Andrew Walters mentioned in the will of CHRISTIAN WEEOON SR.? He was the 
administrator of that will. Well Nick found a biographical sketch on Jacob Walters, son 
of Andrew. It a'O-oears that Andrew Walters migrated to Illinois along with the Weedmans 
around 1834. Andrew's wife's name was Sarah. Jacob was born in Pennsylvania in 1801. 
The sketch says his parents were natives of that state. Jacob Walters was Presbyterian. 

Just fOllnd some moee 1880 DeWitt Co. Census listings froll Nick, 90 here they are: 
479 WeedDBn, William M. K 2!J ill Ohio Ohio 

" Sarah C. F 25 Wife III Ohio Chio 
"Claude M 5 Son III III III 
"Ona F 3 Dau III III III 
., Baby F 6/12 Dau III III III 

.. " 496 Weedman, Ams M 54 Sherriff Chio Chio ~ 

" Mary J. F 50 Wife !Imn Va Va 
" smith Y. M 25 Son D.l Chio Tenn 

57 Weedman, Alden M Zl	 D.l (hio Chio 
" Mary E. F. 2l Wife D.l Ind. III 

Line It)rrace F 9 Sister D.l Ind III 
Weedman, Minde J. F 7/12 Ds.u ill III ill 

In Sent. we'll give the Ashland Co. Chio Weedmans, a branch of the George & Charlotte (HUIDA! 
Weedmn family mst of whom went to Ill. at one time or another. 

Until ~ember, we will close•••••noting here before we do, that Linnie Lanman VanWinkle, 
a native of Bristow, Ind. died recently in Chicago and was buried. at Bristow, Ind. She was 
a sister of Nick Weedman's grandmother Lannan. She died l-Jarch 5, 1974. Note our new (tem
pera") address. 14ve to all of you, 

12748	 Greenwood. Ave. N. 11105 ~'-"~.J6V~ J ~~ 
Seattle, Wash. 98133 
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I Mr. and Mrs. 
Vol. 7 - No.3 P. K. Montgomery' Sent.ember , 1974 

........2302 No. 55th Street 
- - Seattle, Wash. 98103

Hello, Cousins, 

My how time flies. It's nearly 'October, and I have just begun the Sentember N'"ews

letter. We have some news for you. Our new assistant (Y'-!ick Weedman) will be nri,.,t 

ing a"d malli,;g the Newsletters this time, and nerhans always, if itca" be'worked
 
out. Our nrintil"'g source has been not sO good lately, and Nick is able to nrint a
 
clearer cony, and use both si.des of the 'Daner. This will work out much better. We
 
thank Nick for his generous offer, so if your next '-1ewsletter is mailed from Omaha,
 
don't be surorised.
 

A letter froin ''liona "Ruth (Weedman) l/JYers notes that her mother Willard Weedman had
 
a cataract oneration in January. She is able to do her fi~e stitching &.gai", altho'
 
getti?'lg used-"to those glasses was a bit trying. Then in Anril, she joined Leon and
 
Wiona" Ruth on a trin to Colorado to visit the YShn f~. Little Heidi 'Yahn who had
 
been roorly around last Christmas t"ime is' fine '"!ow and will T10t need kidney surgery.
 
We thaY'k the good lord for, this.'
 

We have three new cousins we'd like you to meet: Nrs. Helen D. Gregg of Evansville,
 
IT'd. descende'"!t of DAr.!IELj.,Gerald C.-Weber;; descendent of DA.!'-!IEL and l-..rs. Alice Weed

maT' (t'..rs. Joh,., Harvey Weedma."1.) of Du'OOnt, Colo. deseertde"t of Jom!. We will give you
 
lIDre o~ their li""es as they come in. Gerald Weber lives in louisville, Ky.
 

~. -.	 
Then on August 1, we IOOved into our ,.,ewly nm'Chasea home. It's a "lot smaller than
 
what we'd bee'1 used'to, but it is adequat.e, and we are adjusti"1.g nicely. Had to get
 
rid of a lot of things we dtdn't have room for, though, and this took some doing.
 
We have a two bedroom home now, with a basement but no garage, hi a nice location
 
in SeatUe. We are close to genealogical libraries and our church, bus lines and
 
shoooing.
 

If anyone knows of someone working on the MYERS or BRADLEY lines, let me or let Wiona
 
Ruth Myers know. She is doing un a family history on these families.
 

Parmula Weedman sent some additional information from the Indiana State Library,
 
and elsewhere on Weedman and Weidman. Thanks, Parmula, it was wonderful hearing from
 
you again •
. 

'.	 We goofed. Go get your June 1974 Newsletter, and on page 11, second 'naragranh where 
it says: "Harvey Weedman born in New Orleans, La. 9 Dec. 1974." CHANGE 1974 to 1874. 
Sneaking of changes, we wonder if you are making changes in yOur newsletters as we 
uoi"t them.: out? And, are you sending ~ changes that you knciw about? Errors"'~ have 
made that you notice? Don't be hesitant about this.. We do not want to let them get 
by. By all means, let's try: togo over ALL our-Newsletters and note errors or addi
tions or deletions. whatever. Note on a seperate oage what newsletter it is in, and . 
what page of that newsletter. Then send us a cony of the -page of changes... · I;Everyone 
try to do this. Let's have it on a regular size sheet of naner, giVing first the IWnth 
and year of the newsletter, then the page, then the change ••••• in that order•. Then 
we will bring the newsl~tersuo to date-, ,and you will all have a hand in it. It'll 
take a bit of time, but if we do a little each day, it can be done with ease. Please?? 

A strange co-incidence, we had r>rinted the cousin marriage on page 9 of June 1974 
Newsletter, and in Ju~ we. heard from lJ'a-s. John .H. Weedman, nee Alice .Wotldburn. She 
(or rather her husband) is a descendent of the cousins. Turri to nage9 of June's news
letter, and where you read: W.R. Weedman, ,write in "William Robert Heston Weedman? which 
was his full name. He, and his wife, Mary Elizabeth (Weedman) Weedma." are descendents of 
JOHN! Turn the na,ge, a,.,d also turn to nage 14 of 5eot. 1973 Newsletter, under "Conied 
just as it was written": 
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John Weedma"" s son, Harvey was Harvey Willis Weedman. 

Next naragra'Oh:	 John Harvey Weedman b. 1908 m. Alice Woodburn, daughter of 
William Wilson and Alice Virginia (Myers) Woodburn. They were ma.rrif'~ 
24 June 1936 at Carterville, Illinois. John was born i" B~ll (not ..I 
Bell) Townshin, Breckinridge Co., Ky •• 

Change the birthdate of daughter Beryl Weedman to 2 l-'.arch 1944 instead of 12 March 
1944. The birthnlaces of John & Alice's children were: 
Wm. Burl - Carlinville, Ill; John Robert, Virden, Ill.; Beryl Susa'l"\ 
st Clair Shores, Mich.; and Jerome Martin Mt Clemens, lId-ch. 

John Ro.bert Weedman married:..Rose· .1ary Osga-10 S8l3~1960.·
 
William Robert Weedman married Sandra Jean Charbonneau 24 Aug. 1958.
 
Beryl Susan Weedman married Martin Poteat 12 June 1965.
 
Jerome Martin Weedman married Karen Jean Zw1inski 14 June 1968.
 . 
~~ext naragranh: hhn Eric Weedma'1 is not of this line of JOIDi. John Eric is of the 
Illinois branch of Weedmans stemming from George and Charlotte Hume Weedman. 

There are several Harvey's and John's so I try to go back to the son of Christian from 
which they come, or the brother of Christian, whichever ann1ies. 

Don't forget to look for the family Bible and send us a cony of the records of the fam
ily. Do this before long. You know it just now comes to mind that the old Weedman 
homestead of Forrest (Davison) 1'.dl1er's neonle burned not so long ago, carrying away ma'l"\Y 
treasures the family had had for years. I guess it was called the Davison homestead, 
but it was full of Weedman menories, too. 

"~ick has been fi"ding new Weedman kin, and we hone to welcome some of these to the 
ever growing family of Weedman corresrondents. 

From nmEX TO MARRIAGE RECORD, CLARK CO., INDIANA: Vol. 6 
Bride 

Groom Bride Jornl'.iB.rried Book 
Weedman, louis C l'attie Lee Curry 8 Ju"'e "lay 22 

1897 1919 43 191 

Weedman, Oscar Hettie Beard 1"lay 9, SEro 7, 
1889 1918 40 306 

Weedman, Ray l-1innie stevison Aug 13, Aug 12, 
1898 1918 40 7 

Miller, John L. Lucille Weedman Feb 15, Mar 10, 
1892 1913 19 211 

Ford, Leo }!onia Weedma" Mar 13 Aug 29, 
1897 1918 40 198 

The following family is that of JACOB WEED~1AN, son of George and Charlotte (Hume) Weed
man. To refresh your mfnJQries, as this ca" get a bit confusing, we did nrint the lines 
of JOHN, and somethi"g 01 Jacob's, but at the risk of a bit. of reoitition, we are going 
to €O vver Jacob's in a mre cowo1ete WB:y, although we do not have it all yet, at least 
we can say it is mst. como1ete as we have so far, all in one Rews1etter. 

The following is	 the 1860 Ashland Co., Ohio Census - Nova Village Troy Township 

367 George Weedman 31 Male Physician Ohio 
Sophronia II 22 Female Keeping House Ohio 
Charles II 2 Male Ohio 

1870 Ashland Co., O. 
7 Weedma", John 

Orange Townshin 
45 M Mgr. of Farm Ohio ~. 

II Ann 38 F Housekeeoer Ohio 
II William 19 M Ohio 
II Jesse 16 M Ohio 
II .. Bishon 

Mary 
10 

8 
M 
F 

Ohio 
Ohio 

II Clara 6 F Ohio 
II ('.-...""~... ":.I M nJ"..! _ 
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Ashland Co., Ohio 1870 CerlSUS, Cont'd. Troy Townshi,., 
124 Weedman, George 42 Phys. Ohio
 

" Sonhronia 34 wife houselmr. Ohio
 
" Charles 12 Ohio
 
" Mary Eliza 7 Ohio
 

Living with the John Weedma.ns on the 'Oreceding 'Oage were:
 
BishoD, Henry 75 M ....aryland
 

" Mary 70 F Penn~lvania
 

Iou will remeJIi>er that Jacob Bishon was Dle'ltioned in the McLean & DeWitt Co. 
llli"1ois Weedman families. He married Mary AT'lJ1 Weedman, and he, too was born 
in Maryland. Probably Henry~ agove, is his elder brother. Jacob was the SO'1 

of Jo1'm and Ramah (Coo'Oer) Bisho'O, and his family IOOved to Fayette Co., Penna. 
wh8"1 he was four years old. 

lwIrs. Frank E•. Henney sent Nick Weedman' the followi."1g 1880 Ashland Co." Ohio census 
records, and Nick nassed a cony along to us. Tha'1k you, r~ick, and Mrs, Henney. 

1880 Ashland Co. Ohio	 Orange TOWl"'lshi'O 
Place of Birth 

Name Sex Age ReI. Profession Self Father Mother 
John Weedman M 55 Farmer Chio Pa. Pa. 
Hatton ( ??) Weedman F 48 Wife " " " 
Bishciro It M 19 Son	 Ohio Ohio Ohio 
lw'.l&ry	 F 17 Dau"	 " " " 
Clara F 14	 It"	 " " " George	 H 14 Son"	 " " " 

NOTE: "Hatton" above a'O'Oears to be accordingto her age, the same 'Oerson, Ann, 
~ as is listed as the wife for John in the 1870 census. Hatton may be 

another name she went by. 
Troy TOWl"lshi'O
 

George Weedman M 52 Physician Ohio Pa. Ohio
 
Soohronia, , F 44 Wife Ohio Chio Ohio
" 
Charles, B. "	 M 22 Son Physician " " " 
Eliza. " F 17 Dau	 "" " 

Sullivan - Ashland Co. " 
William I I Weedman M 30 Ohio Pa Ohio 
Mary J. " F 24 Wife Ohio ill Ohio 
Charlie C. M Son Ohio "" 4	 " 
Gordon s. " M 2 Son	 " " " 
Some of the lllinoisWeedma.ns went to Miami County, Kansas. '(see Dec. '73 Newsletter) 
Yau will be interested to see that they show un there in this 1880 Miami-Co. Kans. 
Census. You will note that the Hollenback children, steoehildren'of GeorgeT. Weed
man were all born in Kansas,. giving us an idea of the· length of their stay, Jll)re or 
less. ' stanton Two. 

473 Weedman,	 George T. M 42- Farmer lll. Chio Ill. 
l-1ary A. F 39 Wife Tenn Ky• Tenn" . Hollenback, Ida F 18, St.Dau. ' Kans.' ill. Tenn. 

11 Sherman M 15st.Son " " " 
Thomas M 13	 ""	 " "" 
Clarence M 11	 " It 

" "	 " 
.507 Adams., Edward - M 60 Farmer Ky. Va. Va. 

" Delilah·· F 59 Wife, DJ.. Bhio Ky. 
Weedman, Jesse M 23 St .Son Farmer Ill. ' Chic Ill~ 

(The Adams' home was on Mulberry,St.... Louisburg, Kans.) Also of Louisburg was: 

513 Weedman, Qbul•• M 26 Farmer III Chio Chio 
II l1esJ.~. F. 19 Wife	 Mo. . Kv. Kv• 
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If you	 are a descende"1t who is from o,.,e of two Elisha Weedma,,'s, let us see if we 
ca~ clarify somethi"'g for you. 

There are at least two Elisha's, a"d nossibly nore, but ",ow we kl'1OW of two. One ...J 
was a descet"de"1t of Christia", Sr., Christia'" Jr., DANIEL, and Felix. G. The other 
was a son of DANIEL. 

DANIEL	 and Nancy (Snurrier) Weedma'1' s last son, born 7 Sent, 1849, was Tlamed Elisha 
&ourrier WeedmaTl. On 15 Sent. 1874, he married Letitia Jarboe, daughter of Be"1edict 
a,.,d CatheriTle (Richiso"') Jarboe. They were the narents of: 

1. Norman Benedict Weedma" b. 1876 iTl Perry Co., Indiana 
2. tI.arcus Weedma'" b. 1878 Perry Co., ITldial"la m. l-'laggie Swone 
3.	 Grace Weedma", b. 1879 Perry Co., India",a m. ____~Dehotte, d. i,., Little Rock, 

ArkaTlsas 
4. Pearl Weedma.,., b. 
5.	 Leslie Ranhael WeedmaTl, b. 1885 aTld died in 1948. He married Naud Annis 

aTld they were the T'laret"ts of: 
Harry RaT'lhae1 Weedman b. 1911 m. Ire1"le Gourde 
Leon Gerald Weedman b. 1913 
Max Haywood Weedman b. 1915 
Harold Vernon Weedman b. 1918 
Jack Weedma,., b. 1921 
l'Ti11iam Howard WeedmaTl b. 1925 

Harry Ranhae1 is Ray l'leedma", to us, a",d we will have .roore on his 1i",e wh6" we receive 
dates a,.,d ,.,ames etc. from him. He's beer! busy lately, we know, and so we'll be natient. 
This Weedma,., family is well k,.,owrl a,.,d resnected i,., lo,.,gview, Washi",gto", and kTlown by. 
ma,.,y families in Tacoma a",d a8.mired for their Se"1se of fai.r nlay and honesty. ,.,J 
DA}!!EL's son, Felix G. Weedma" was the father of the other Elisha William WeedmaTl. 
Felix married Susa" L. Huff, daughter of Jonathan and Louisa Va"diver Huff. They 
were both born i", Perry Cou"ty, l"diana. The family noved to Missouri, and lived 
i" Portageville, Essex, a"d Idalia. Elisha married Essie Parrott 14 Sept. 1898. 
Elisha	 was borT'l 3 Narch 1873 and Essie 3 Oct. 1880. He died 18 Feb. 19 S and she, 
October 19, 1967. He died aTld is bu.t;.'ed i" Idalia, 1"10. They were the narents of: 
1,it"rt1e Pearl Weedma" b. 1 Nov. 1899 Portageville, l"D. d. 22 Jan. 1970. ~.iClrried 

Theodore Collins 
2 Mary	 Gertrude Weedma,., b. 5 Oct. 1901 Portageville, No. d. 1 Apr. 1940. 
3 Ethel Irene Weedman b. 30 t-1ar. 1903 Idalia, }10., lives in Senath, }lb. 
4 Cyril Clyde Weedman b. 16 Nov. 1905 Essex, No., lives in You"gstown, Ariz. 
5 William E. Weedman b. 30 Mar. 1908 Idalia, Mo. is married and has a son, Donald. 
6 Virgil Leeroy Weedman b. 16 l-'.ar. 1911 Essex, Mo. lives in Senath, Mo. 
7 Rachae1 "leedma.n b. 23 Jan. 1914 Idalia, Mo. m. John McDonough, died 30 Mar. 1945. 
8 Robert Earl Weedman b. 5 June 1917 d. 9 Nov. 1918 in Idalia, Mo. 
9 Lillian Virginia Weedman b. 1920 d. 1921 Idalia, lvIo. 

10 Baby Weedman. b. 1921 - stillborn. 

}'1Any dates and names of mates are lacking, so we will have to wait till nore informatio" 
comes i". This information was submitted to Nick Weedman by Mrs. N. B. Weedman of El 
Dorado Ark., and Hiss Elizabeth Weedman of Little Rock, Ark., for Elisha S. Weedman, and 
to 'Nick by William E. ~leedman of Ayrbird, Mo. 0" Elisha W. Weedman. 

Till next time, reminding you to ask the older family members for any infonnation the;v" 
can 'Oroduce in the way of letters, Bibles, or certificates, etc. or anythi"g they can" 
remember. Sorry we are late this tiJ:ne, but it seems Seotember has been a very busy 
time for us as we're making the nost of the sunshine here, for we know we won't see Imlch 
of it after 15 October. 

With love from your cousins, 
_,. 'au-!' cV #au.-~~.vn..e.-
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The origin of the Weedman family is unknown. County histories of 
vari ous branches refer to the fam; ly bei ng of ei"ther Dutch or German 
back.ground"but no .forma1.record is known toex.1.st.wh.ich could ..prove 

JACOB .,,·our ..co.untryofor.igin. 

WEEDMAN The ear1'~i:est record of a Weedman is that of Christtan.Weedman who' 
received a land grant in Fayette County, Pennsylvania in 1784. The 

FAMILY 1790 census shows the family sti1J;r:ther:e but;.no 1800 ce.nsus.Jistsa 
Weedman family except for that of Kentucky (which is really is compi1at

. '. ion of tax lists). It is known that the family of Christian -Weedman 
was in'the area of what 1.show Perry and Licking Counties, Ohio as early as 180l. 

Chri s ti an weedman and hi s wi fe .., E1 i zabeth, had several chi 1dren among whom were 
three sons~-,:",Christian, Jr., George, ..and Jacob. Christian, Jr. went to Kentucky 
in the 1790s"and is believed to have died there in the 1830s. Jacob's fate is 
.unknown a 1though. a .Jaeob . Weedman was in· Kent.uaky. in the late] 700s and was pro
bab1ythe..;same one who lived in.Southern 1ndiarta;in the early 1800s. George 

..Weemnan~is·known to have married, probably in Pennsylvan1:a·,.ffioved to.Ohio .with 
. ,or even prior to Christian Weedman and subsequently on to Illinois where he died 

in the late 1840s. His son, Jacob Weedman, is the subject of this paper. 

Jacob Weedman wa5"'the youngest "of two"sons of George and Charlotte (Hume) Weedman. 
He was born in Pennsylvania,.iin 1798>and was raised in the area.of Ohio:mentioned 
above..George WeedmanJs"believedtD have been a farmer and Js,known"to have 
operated an inn on the Columbus to Zanesville pike p.r.onah.l:Y:nearttre present town,L .. 
of Brownsville, Ohio. Before 1820, Jacob Weedman married Catherine (last name 
unknown) and they are believed to have had the following children: 

t4ary A.Weedman
 
Jeremi ahWeedman
 
daughter, name unknown
 
John B. Weedman
 
George Weedman
 

. Jacob .:Weedman 

.,-"._	 About lB29.,.apparentlyGeorge Weedman and his . two _sons.,~Dhn and .Jacob', decided 
to scout~rfDtt.fleWcountryand headed West ending -.in ~hat i snowDe .Wi tt County,.' 
Illinois. JacoPapparent1y died there for there i.s a tombstone in that county 
with his inscription and the datEs,J.791Land1829 .. " .. 

Catherine, also a native of Pennsylvania born in 1796, subsequently moved to 
what is now Ashland County, Oh.io (then Richland County) for reasons unknown. 
The'Tes.t of the fami 1y of George Weedman known to us 1eft Perry..County, Ohio..... 
in Augus:t...,J.B30 ..and..",settled in McLean ,.County, Illinois •. In the':1850s{Catherine 
left Ash1amf"County with her eldest Iiaughter and settled in farmer City;"Illinois' 

".whe,re much of the family of George ~n was,Ji.ving~ Catherine died there in. 
1889 and is buried in the.pJot with her daughter, Mary.A. Norris.·' 

flary A. WeeDman, born 1820in'Perry County, 'Ohio married Dr. AndrewS.,Norris .• 
of Ashland County and in 1856 they, with her mother Catherine Weedman, moved 

:.: to. fanner, City, 1.11 i Doi s where _he _pract; ced medi ci ne and surgery. Dr. Norri s 
practi ced wi th Ms brother, Dr. Amos Norri s. Mary A. ~!eedman Norri s di ed in 
1888 apparently:wi thout ; ssue. 

Jeremiah Weedman.was apparently the first son of Jac.ob--and Ca'th"erine Weedman. He 
,.lived in DeWitt County" Illinois as early as 1850 and was ~arried to A."J.· .(last" 
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4." . name-'-unl<nown) accordfng to the 1850 census of ··that county.~- Je-remta-tr
apparently died about 1858 and from census records and court records of the 
settlement of the estate, the following children are known: 

Sarah Catherine Weedman
 
Martha Weedman
 
Henry Alden Weedman
 
William Martin Weedman
 
Mary Elizabeth Weedman
 

Sarah Catherine Weedman was born about 1847 and married Elias H. Wilson. 
The family is listed in the 1880 census for De Witt County with no 
children and with Mary Elizabeth Weedman living with the family. 

Martha Weedman was born about 1849. Nothing is known about her. 

Henry Alden Weedman was living in DeWitt County, Illinois in 1880. Nothing
further is known about him . 

. Wii1iam Martin Weedman was born 6 February 1851 in Farmer City, Illinois. He' ',
married Sarah C. Hil1dreth of Logan County, Illinois and from a county his
tory, it is known that he operated a livery stable in Clinton, the county 
seat of De Witt County, for some time. His date and place of death are 
unknown. William Martin and Sarah (Hi11dreth) Weedman had the following 
children: 

Claude Henry Weedman
 
Ona Harrison Weedman
 
Hallie M. Weedman
 
r1ernie Weedman
 

Claude Henry Weedman, born 9 Septemb~r 1874 at Farmer City, Illinois 
married Mary O. DeCamp. They had several children, the names of 
most are unknown. However, they were the parents of Marion DeCamp
Weedman of New Orleans. Because of poor health, Claude Weedman 
left Illinois and settled in Nebraska and finally South Dakota. He 
lived in Hot Springs, South Dakota where he died 9 January 1947. 
His children live in New Orleans, Rapid City South Dakota, and 
Cupertino, California. Mary O. DeCamp Weedman died in Hot Springs,
South Dakota, date unknown. 

Ona Harrison Weedman was born 9 Septernber 1876 in Farmer City and died 
in Kansas City, Missouri. Dates of marriage and death unknown. 

Hallie M. Weedman, born 4 June 1880 in Farmer City married a Mr. Red
enbaugh. No further information. 

Mernie Weedman was born 16 January 1882 in Farmer City. 

Mary El i zabeth Weedman. Nothi ng is .known rega rdi 09-_ t\er. 

John B. Weedman was the second son of Jacob and Catherine Weedman. He, too, 
was in De Witt County in 1850 and on 14 March 1847 married Lutitia Pearson 
in that county. John served in the Civil War as a private in Company I, 
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Thirty-ninth Infantry Regiment. His military papers describe him as being
five feet eleven and a half inches tall, having dark hair, dark eyes, and a 
dark complexion. He was fanning at the time of his enlistment. His service 
lasted from 11 October 1861 until 29 September 1864. He had 10'st his first 
wife, Lutitia, in 1856 and had subsequently married Mary Ann Bishop. While 
he was in the service, the family moved to Ashland County, Ohio and this is 
where John returned after the War. He operated a hotel in Orange, Ohio for 
some time and was also at other times a fann manager. Mary Ann Bishop was 
the daughter of Henry and. Mary C. Bishop and was born in 1832 in Ohio. She 
died, in Ashland County in'1918. John B. Weedman died in Ashland County in 
1914 and they are buried in the Orange or Nankin Cemetary. John had a daughter 
and two sons by his first marriage. He had two sons and two daughters by his 
second marriage. The children of John and Lutitia Weedman were: 

N.	 A. Weedman, daughter, born circa 1849 in Illinois. Source of this infor
mation is the 1850 Illinois census. It is b~lieved this is actually Maria 
Weedman who later-married a Mr. Artman and who lived at Bellefounta,ine, Ohio. 

WilliamYoung Weedman, born 26 July 1851 at Fanner City, Illinois. Married 
Mary Jane Plice on 7 June 1874 in Ashland County. Their children: 

Charles Clyde Weedman, born 1876 in Ohio. Wife unknown. Three children 
of C. C. Weedman include Dale Weedman presently residing in Dayton, Ohio. 

Gordon S. Weedman, born 1878, died, ina rail road accident? 14 July 1899. 
,," May Weedman married a Mr. Swope and lived in Millcreek, Pennsylvania. 

She died in Ashland County. No dates known. 
Bertha Weedman, born 1882, married a Mr. Brubaker in Ashland County and 

died 8 October 1973. Children include Glen Brubaker of Ashland, Ohio. 

Wi 11 i am Young Weedman 1i ved in Ash 1and County until the wi nter of 1881 
when he, mo.ved,toGa1ion, Ohio where he worked for the Erie Railroad until 
his death. Hi s w.i fe, Mary Jane, di ed 20 May 1920. . 

Jesse P; Weedman, born lLNovember 1855 in Illinois. Married Lora (last 
name unknown. Jesse worked· for the Nypano Railroad as a conductor and 

'died suddenly at the age of thirty-one,;.at a station' west of Ashland 
accordi ng to hi s obi tuary. On 1y one chi1.d is known to have been born 
to this,farnily, an infant who died 17 September 1886, three days old. 
Jesse P. Weedman died 14 December 1886 and is buried in the Oranse or 
Hanki n cemetary in Ash1 and County. 

Ira Bi shop Weedman , born 13. January 1861, also worked for the Nypano Rail road.
 
He, too, died very young as a result of a railroad accident. According to
 
his obituary, he fell from the top of two moving box cars at New Portage,
 
Ohio and was run over by them. He died 23 October 1887 apparently single
 
and is buried in the Orange or Nankin Cemetary.
 

Mary Weedman, born 1862, and married H. O. C10sen. Livedat Ashland, Ohio. 

Clara B. Weedman, born 11 June 1865 and died 3 August 1882. Buried at the
 
Orange Cemetary in Ashland County.
 

George Weedman, born 30 September 1866 in Orange Township, Ashland County.

His first wife was Leah Sheller, daughter of Michael and Elizabeth Sheller
 
of Ashland County. She was born in 1868 and died in 1919. He later married
 
Arvilla Leidigh, daughter cf. Issac and Mary (Pifer) Leidigh. She was
 



, . ..page 20 

born 27 January 1870 and died 30 September 1938. George was a brakeman
 
for the Erie Railroad and later fanned in Ashland County, Ohio. He died
 
in a nursing home in Millersburg, Ohio on 8 March 1938. Only one child
 
is known: daughter, married Clyde Stoner and lived near Ashland, Ohio.
 

Dr. George Weedman, son of Jacob and Catherine Weedman, practiced medicine 
at Nova in Ashland County from 1853 until his death on 5 September 1890. 
He also farmed there and was the subject of a newspaper article in the 18805 
which stated: 

It has been noticed in items from Nova that Dr. Weedman raised twenty 
three hundred bushels of corn, actual meas ure from sixteen acres of 
ground, and that was worth talking about. People in this locality use 
the standard measure, which contains two thousand, one hundred, fifty
and 2/5 cubic inches and don't measure the stalks with the corn. ~f 
Mr. Weedman would come to town and borrow some good natured farmers 
corn fields, he could raise about 250 bushels of corn per acre actual 
measure, and no telling how many bushe1s---sta1ks and all. 

Dr. Weedman was born 3 July 1827 in Perry County, Ohio. In 1829, after
 
the death of his father, he moved to what was then Richland County, Ohio
 
(now Ashland County) in Orange Township. In 1853 he began the practice
 
of medicine in Troy township and there lived and practiced for some
 
thirty-seven years. According to his obituary, he started a poor man
 
but at the time of his death had accumulated considerable property.
 
In 1854, he married Sophronia Richards of Troy. She was born 12
 
April 1836 and died 2 November 1896. They are buried in the Nova
 
Cemetary in Troy township. They had two children:
 

Charles B. Weedman, born 1858 in Ashland County and who also was a
 
medical doctor who practiced at both Troy and Wellington, Ohio.
 
It is not known if there were children by Dr. Charles B. Weedman.
 

Eliza M. Weedman, born 1863 in Ashland County. She married but had
 
no children.
 

Jacob Weedman was the youngest child of the marriage of Jacob and Catherine 
Weedman. He was born in Perry County, Ohio and died 10 March 1850 apparently
single. He is buried in the Orange Cemetary. 
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i Mr. and Mrs. 

Vol. 7 - No. 4. ........2302
P. K.

No.
Montgomery

55th Street December. 1974 
,E ..
 

i - -Seattle, Wash. 98103
 

Dear	 Cousins, 

Thank you for the nice notes received since the September N81h'letter,. statil'llfiIow 
nleased you...vere with the WEEIJ«N NDrSLETl'ER and the way Nick did it on bot;h sides 
of the -oage;',<'We were nleased, too. Let's all ston and give,."big,han<1,.:to ,Nick. 

Because DI&!1T of 70U are not nart1c~ interested in genealog as,&,,'bebb7 ora 
atwt,y, we think· 70u will like "at.~ we' have hatched un.· " Nick and yours trul7, at 

"ter realizing that there .,....•.. 11&"7 John's, Jacob":8l i'George's and William',~,",and ,. 
that all of these are bud!-:to fit in unless you have a keen understanding of':;g~8- ... , . 
alog, we decided that it would be of a real benefit to all of us to comile n~ .. ~. 

'Ohlets for each of the S01"S of CHRIS"IAN ~" JR, nlqa. tb,.,.P.linois brothe;rs of 
Christian·. fAll sons of Christian8Pa, , Thes..".. 'would .dO' 'U!J",,:and 1BdJ.;,c each 41- you a 
co'o7 of your own.11ne. For examole, Jake Weedman of -Tell Cit7, Indiana-no doubt waid 
on17 be interested in JOHN WEE~'s lintt, for Jake isn't a genealogist, and would 
on17 want' for hts':;own' fami17' 15 reco~,,·,the -line of JOHN, fro. :which he i!i"descended. 
Rocl1'\81' QualldnDttsbC1lOUld want main17, ~COB'8'.li'r.l.e,j,.because he >115 desc~.,t ".from him. 
Forrest,...Miller would:be mst interested'i",WIILlMPs line,&f1d so on. And' \le\',me 
take this time now, to ,thank all you wonderful dear neo'Ole for helmng us so much in 
furnishing the information which we have used in these newsletters. Please, though, 
do a .it .more digging for "us, will you? Before these new 'Oamhlet~t.yne historie~ go 

. b.,to,nrint,we ~ourag. 'YOU to 'Olease, give us an7 informatiq",~'a"7.ofthe lines 
'.	 you'&re interested i"''Whi-ch isn't in the Newsletter alr....', Would you ·eacb ,take ·time 
to start through your March 1968 Newsletter, and gotrigbt"on through, no~i?'lg"'a"7 changes; 
'deaths, births, marriages, divorces and remarriage.'.,;ol,.· any of your line" an(ttk~tm us 

.	 un to date? This will take someotime, we lmow, b¢-.e have setl.976... ~as 'our nri"ting 
date, and SO .you aren't rushed. However", let's keeo at it and get it done so that we 
will be able'to work on it from this end all7Aiuring 1975. I'm thanking each of you in 
'advance forJOur.he!n in this nroject. 

We will not 'be sending::out individual Christmas cards this ;yar., so we anel1faking this 
time to wish"you,all.,,;:,&";ve17 merr,y Christmas. Let's tha1W,.:(lod for His GU·t."Jesus Christ, 
"!ot just.t,he"bab7 Jesus", but the Christ who died on the cross for your sins'and mine, 
and who ron; again on the third dq,and .is now seated with God in the heavenlies from 
where He, through the Ho17 S'Oiriti' otfers. each one salvation through His shed blood, which 
redeemed us, and from tlbere He conti-nuall7 watches over us, making intercession for us 
to the Father. I sq, let's thank Him for this.. 

We forgot to mention -the~NICHOLASWEEttfAN line. This too wi,U be done un, and we hone 
." , ,to. establisbiiJihe ic;let¢~t7.of Nicholas for certain. I have ,'a suS'Oicifl" he was ver;y ."ear 

kin~,to JACOB WE!DWf...t.ao~ of Christian, Jr. Since Christian Jr. had several sons of 
the age to have been "ear adult or full7 gl'OWI't in the 1790-1800 t)eriod, we IIl8Y' 7et un
cover something we had overlooked before•. For exaDmle, the Georg_and Sarah Weedma~/;-,. 

buri.el in Jackson Count7, Indiana....... Sarah was born 17~",died.1840 accord1.ng.1;.o 
1"'\	 her tomatone, 'Outting her into the age bracket of Christian, Jr. It is believed :that 
..,	 Nichola~ was the son oft11is George and s.rab~but we don't have D1Uc:h t.O ~ .. on. All 

states a..,ct .c()wnunit~e~ a~ dus"t't&~·off their6ld arc.6ives and .recorda for the Bicentennial 
year of 1976, a,:,cJ.soHarriso" or JaCk~Countiea in Indiana Dl&7 7et come un with some 
further i"formation on Nicholas t family. 
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We had a delightful sUI"!'rise in October. Parmula Weedman, of NICHOLAS' line, 
came to Seattle for a convention, and found time in her busy schedule to s~end 

an .eveni~ with us. After dinner we went to the Soace Needle, and then here at ... ~ 
the house, we went over SODle of the WEEDMAN material. ParJDUla is delightful, and "'" 
what a joy it was to have this time with her. Hone the remainder of your trin was 
beneficial to you, ParD1, and that you are getting caught un on work that no doubt 
was niled un waiti"g for you to return to it. 

I" your Sentenber Newsletter, on nage 17, fourth naragra'Ph, where it says Catherine 
(last "aDle U"'k'1own), cross this out a"d add Bisho'P. Catherine B~shon was Jacob's 
wife, Nick learned. Catherine was a sister of Jacob Bisho'P whcmarried Mary Anr'l Weed-
man, daughter of George a"!d Caarlotte (HUDIe) Weedman. 

We are going to be aski"g for heln in assembli"g the material for each 'PaJllDhlet, 80 
some of you Dlight be 'Preoa.red to say yes, when asked. We will have 'Probab17 two neo
'Ple working on each li"e, and will be sU'pOlied with a general outline format for the 
assembling of this information. It you know of a simoler way than the way we will 
offer, 'Olease come forward. with any suggestions. We wa"t to make it clear and easy 
to follow. 

em nage 14 of the Sent. Newsletter (1974) in the first naragra'Oh, cha"ge the "ame
 
of Jerome Marti" Weedman's wife froDl Karen Jean to Karen §!!!, a"d the elate was June
 
II instead of JU"'e 14. Tha'1k you, Alice for malt,"g these correctio"s.
 

ITl this Newsletter, we want to give the comlete li"e of Mary Etta Weedma", daughter 
of Greenberry ar'ld Susa" (Cart) Weedma". I" fonner newsletters, we have giV8"'! bits 
ar'ld neices, and thiTlk that we have it 'Oretty well un-to-date now. Please advise us 
of aTlY changes, errors, additio"s as soon as 'OOssible. 

Mary Etta Weedma" was born Anril 14, 1862 i" Perry CoU"lty, I"dia"a. Her father is~ 
the WILLIAM WEEOON line. Mary Etta married Josenh DavisoTl Seot. 12, 1886 i" Perry 
cOUl"lty. She died at Magrtet, Indiana Ju"e 19, 1955. Josenh a'1d Mary Etta were the 
nar8"'lt s 0 f : 

Iva Lee Davison b. Perry Co., I"d 3 Juq 1887. She died 13 March 1957. 

Jessie Davison b. Perry Co., I"d 10 Oct. 1888. Married Chester Bowman. They 
have OTle daughter, Betty Jmms" who married a Mr. Jane. They have one 

son, Dick Ja"e. 

Charles Davison b. Perry Co., Ind. 15 Feb. 1890, died 9 Dec. 1961. 

Forrest Emma Davison b. Perry Co., I"d. 19 Sept. 1891. Married Herbert Leon Miller. 
They are the narent s of the following childr8l'1 all born in Perry Co." I"d.: 
Mary lorraiTl MiRer b. 77 Sept. 1916, died 7 March 1940. Married Havs Park.
Joset:>b-David Mi er b. S" June 1920 married America James. They haa-one daUghter,

Mary Evelyn Miller, wife of Edward Ward. 
Robert Leo" Miller b. 27 A'OrU 1928, who married Danhine Bandy. 

Wickliff Gre8'1 Daviso.,., b. Perry Co., I"d. 16 Feb. 1894, married 18 Nov. 1920, Flora 
East, daughter of Henry and Rebecca (Pleasant) East. She was born 21 Aug. 1892. They 
had four children as follows: (All bor,-, in Perry Co., I"!diana) 

"Maurice Wickliffe Davison b. 2 March 1922. Married Lor,-,a McKracke on 29 Nov. 1945.; 
\) She was the daughter of Walter G. and Ella D. C Cap8'1 ) McKracke. Maurice a"d 

Lor,-,a are the nar8'1ts of three childreT'l. The first, Nancy Rebecca died the day~ 
she was bo1""l, 17 July, 1947. Buried in Dexter, Indiana. 
Maurice Eug8"'le Davison, b. New Albany, I"d., 1 Mar. 1949, married Fra"ces Ell8Tl 

Mobley 27 Ja". 1968, and they are the narents of Sama.Tltha Jean Davison, 
b. 14 May 1971. 

DaTlie1 Lee Daviso", b. New Albany, I.,d. 30 Anril 1950. Married Rita Jean DU"Ican 
27 Dec. 1969, aTld they are the nzr8'its of Daniel Wi11iaDl Daviso", b. 26 Feb. 
1971 Indiananolis, Ind. 
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(contimrl.ng,w!th the childre!' (and their falniUes) bf;Wickliffe Green Da.V1son •
 
and ,Flora ,:'(East) Davison: ,. " . ' "
 

'1\ MalT' Lee Daviso" b. 3 Sep. 1923, Dexte~i"Ind~ Married 20 Oct ~ ,1945, ,Hascal "
 
'0 Lee Den"ison, Sr",;' son"'of Clar8"1ce'Sr.' 'and Etfie (Slinker) DennisOn. Hascal
 

was bolTn in caasgOW, Ky'. on 5 A-or. 1920. They were the narents of: 
Jame8.J,Iarry Dennison b."l 'At'lr. 1947 
Haseal Lee Dennison, ,Jr. b. 2 Aug. 1948, m. Jul.y!i':1973, Charlene PinSon.

* Marvin Dale Dennison b. 12 Jan. 1951 m. 14 Aug. 1971, Shirlq M. Divine.
 
".Mar:r Ann Dennison b. 13 Ja". 1954 ' .
 

, ....:J3ha.ron .~n·,Dertn1son b. 21 Feb. 1955
 
'\ ., 'r'!'> Ro"ald·I .{}1et1'n DenTtHcm..b. 24 A"r. 1962. ..;b, ~. ,--; ; ":n,.

, * MarYt" Dale and Shirley MaetD~rlne) Dennison 'hav.'l{'80n, MEirv1;" Dale, Jr. b. 29 

March 1972. Shirley's narents &'1"e' William Divin"'~ Sr. &: Sylvia Southland Divine. 

's) Dorothy Ann Davison b. Dexter,·Ind. 20 FebJ','1925>:tm. (J.') KennethB.k1ckerson 
.17 March 1943. "In the following year, hM;"Was shiootkl to the war ZO'1e in Eur

,':i';,	 one were he wak~led in coJIbat in It'a.1.1', October, 1944. Their 0';;'11' child, 
Kenneth Bruce Hickerson, Jr. was then on the 'WaYi,'and he was born 6 Jan. 1945. 
Dorot~,ma.rried (2) William Steohenson, son of William, Sr. and Elsie (Snrinkle) 
Stenh8"\SO" • Of this marriage there were' five children as follows: 

WilHam Ray ,Steohensen III, b. 8 'Jan. 1948. He,JlitWiQ:'Leona Pearl Frana 
i" March, 1965•. They are the parents of two children: 

" '_' Bil~ Joe Stimhenson b. 1 Oct. 1966 
Tauv Stenhenso" b.4 Feb. 1968. 

Carolyri -Sue Stenhenson b. 21 July 1950 ,. ' 
Betty uniJstenhenson b. 31 July 1953 

James David' Stenhenson b. 26 March 1955 ,.. 
\ " Debbie Lynn Stmhenson b. 29 June 1959 , ',.;

.4 j.Jql:JeDh David Davison, b. 9.Jati. 1927, Dexter, Ind. m. (1) Gladys"'Srlrinkle on 1
 
Ja". 1948. She _s the daughter of Hester and Ollie (Terry) Snrinkle. Gladys
 
nassed away on J~'!..u." 1959, age 25 years.-They were the narents of four chil 
drer! as follows: 'j... . 

Josenh David Davison, Jr. b. Evansville,' I"d. 14 NoY,.:"1948. Married Neta 
Riddle 7 Dec. 1968. They are the narents of: ',~ 

, ,., ,... ,.,Anril Suzebte,Davi:son b. Alaska 11 Ja". 1971 
Melissa Renee Daviso", b. Missouri 20 June 1972 

Shirley Daviso", b. Jefferso"vile, Ind. 13 Dec. 1949. Married John Hensley 
, .'and, :they are the" narents of 2 children:
 

John Hensleyb. 13 Oct. 1969' "
 
Tena .Marie Hensley b. 2 Nov. 1970
 

Vickie Elaine'Darlson b., India"aoolis, Ind. 25 Sent. 1953
 
Augusta !.ylm'Davison b. INiianaoolis, Ind. 23 Nov. 195~, ackmted by Mr.
 
and Mrs.. Ivan Howard, of Magnet, Ind. . " 

Josenhmarried as his seco"d wife, Mrs. Billie (BJ'OW"'ling) McIvers, daughter of 
Albert F-. and ~Ora (Bennett) Browning. They have one SO",' 

AllenWickllffe Davison b. 6, Oct. 1967. 

The	 sixth child ot Joseoh a"d Ma.ry' Etta (Weedman) Davison' Sr. was JOSeM Fred Daviso", 
b. Perry Co., Ind. 7 Mar. 1897, married Evelyn Kenar1Um. .., 

.Walter Ray Daviso" b. 20 Feb. 1901 Perry Co., I"d.,m.5arah Eubanks and they 
had one so,,: 

David Daviso" " 
Hettie An" Daviso" b. 15 Jan. 1907, Perry Co., Ind. m. Sylvan Goffinet Sr.a"d 
their children: 

Sylvan Goffi"et, Jr.
 
Billy Eugene Goffi"et
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This concludes what we had 0" hand of the family of ,Joseph and Mary Etta (Weed
ma,,) Daviso". There may be more childre11born to the younger descendents, but 
I do not know, as I do,,'t take the Tell City - Can"elton India"a naners any JOOre, 
a"d thus am behi"d 0" the news from that area. 

We had a l1ice letter from Wio"a Ruth (Weedman) MiYers, a"d Lillian Laflin. And 
we thal1k each of you who has sent or is Sel1ding us a Christmas Card. We do an
nreciate your thoughtful"ess. 

The following are bits of informatio" Nick has been s81"!di"g us regularly, JOOstly 
0" the llli,.,ois branch of the Weedmal1 family; those who DX>ved 0" to Webster City, 
Iowa, Miami Co., Ka"sas and,to Adair Co., Iowa. For the mst nart we will q\:ote 
from Nick's well arranged "totes. 

From the Miami Co., Ka"'sas records: 

Will of George T. Weedma" states that he married Malinda Darner 0" 15 Aug. 1882.
 
George died (or 'Oerha'Os this date is that of the 'Orobate - the record didl1 't state
 
just which this was: 16 Feb. 1906.
 

Mali;,da Weedma." - June, 1928 (2nd wife of George T.)
 
Mary A. Weedma" - Mar.~ 1881 (1st wife) n n
 
Cora Weedma.l1 - 12 A'Or. 1908 - Who was she??? Possibly wife of Harvey Shi,.,,, Weed


man? Does anyo",e }c1olow? 
Edward Adams - died 30 Jan. 1896 
Delilah Weedman Adams - died soon after Edward Adams, and before his will could 

be nrobated. 

I,., Malinda Weedman's will, her daughter, Myrtle M. Roberts who nreceded her i" 
death was m8?'!tio..,ed. As George T. Weedman left no will, we ca" only assume that..J 
Myrtle was a daughter of their marriage, although we have "0 'Oroof. I,., his es
tate records, no daughter-or children - are mentio"ed. 

Joh" Weedman married Julia Bu~s at Fort Riley, Ka"sas 0,., 15 Jal1. 1861. The 
chanlai., at Fort Riley, George D. H8'I'"lderso"" nerformed the cereoo"ty. Do a,.,y of 
you k-now where this Joh", Weedma" fits i,,? 

Early Denver, Colorado city directories nroduced the following: 
1889: Weedma.." Jacob F., ranchman, resod8'l'"lce Littleto" Rd. "ear Overla.,d Park 

Weedma", Squire W. 'iSatchma.", Oan"o'" Coal Yards 
Weedma,." T. driver, City Ry. 

1900: Weedma", Earl, anne8'l'"ltice, Flint and lomas 
Weedma.,." Miss Emily seamstress, D8"1ver Dry Goods 
Weedman, George N. Roofer, Henry Miller & Co. 
Weedman, Squire W. driver, Sta,.,dard Fire Brick 
Weedma.,." Thornto" T. clerk, D&R G RR. 

1910: Weedma,." Earl, cement wrker 
Weedman, Ira, nolicema." 
Weedma,." Miss louisa, cook, M. M. Reed residence 
Keedman, Squire, exnressma,., 
Weedman, T. Thornton, clerk-auditor, D&R G RR. 

1915: Weedma." Miss louise, cook, T .W. Gasti"eau rms. 
Weedma,." Miss Martha, cook, Belvoir Hotel 
Weedma"', Miss Ruby M., wks Western Columbia Lau'l'"ldry 
Weedma"', Squire W., exnressma" .. 
Weedma." Thornton, bookkeener, ge.,. auditor RR ." 

1920: WeedJna", Miss Anna B. Bknr. Schwayder Tru1"'\k Co. 
Weedma"', Squire W., exnressma.'I'"l 

Weedman, T. W. clerk, RR 
Weedma,." T. Thornto", chief clerk & gen. auditor RR 

1930 : ~eedma." , ,Squire W. 
Weedma." Theresa, Mrs. 
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Denver,City Directory listings for 1930 (co"t'd) 

Weedma", Thornto" W. 
Weedma", T. Thornto" 

(FloreMce I.) clerk, RR 
(Laura M.) chief clerk RR 

We could gp 0", but you-ca.... all see the general treo1d. Squire W. was the son of 
George and Catheri.... e (Da...."er) Weed.ma..... l'~st of the others are probably his des
ceMde"ts. The Jacob F. listed in the 1889 directory could be the brother of Squire. 

Nick had dorus some researchi"g i ....to Missouri la"d grants a"\d fou1"1d that while this 
territory belonged to the SPanish goverl"lme....t, people received la"dnarcels by being 
a married farmer, or bei"g s'OOnsored by a farmer if one were single. If this were 
the case, that is, if the gra"tee were single, the farmer who soonsored him also had 
to nromise him the ha"d of his eldest ·daught.ert t t La"d was"ot sold, but gra"ted out~ 
right, arId you could trade your la"d o"ly after livi"g 0 .... it for three years, making 
ilIll'lrovements each year. Your first stens were to settle on it, get nermissio" from 
the Sna"ish Post Comma"der who Sel"lt the a!,nlication to the Lt. Govel""lor i" St Louis. 
Surveys were ther" made,,,and the la"d was th6"1' yours. This annlication was called a 
Requete. Source for this i"formatio" - Houck's History of Missouri. Well, I said 
all that to say this: a Christian~edman had a la"d gra..,t from the Soanish govern
II1e"'It, a"d had ilIll'lroved it a"d sold it to Asbury Haroendin i" 1817. This was in what 
was the" St louis Co. records. Just where in Missouri the.,1a'tlld actually was, we 
(Nick) has been unable to ascertain. Since the la"d became French territory in 1803, 
the original grant hadto,,·hAvetak611 nlace before that date. It seems to me, although 
I can'tfi"d the reference "ow that ~ick made, that the Harnendin or Harnending family 
was alSo located i" Grayso" Co., Ky., giving us the feeli"g that this Christian Weed
IDan could well have.been Christian-Weedma.", Jr. How he got to Missouri, and' when, 
is one of the ~steries we should aim to solve i,,1975. Did he actually live 0" the 
land, or did his frieT'd (?) Asbu'ryHarn6"din live there i" his stead? I" the 1790 
arid 1800 cer"suses of Kentucky', I fOU"ld'1O Haro611din family, u"less it was missnelled. 
ChriStia" Weedman anneared i" the 1800 CeT'lSUS (taxnayers' co~ilatio" list) for Ken= 
tucky. 

Hattie Mae Weedman died '0" Wed"esdayJune13., 1945, i" st"~I.ouis. She left a sister, 
Mrs. Charles Beard.slay a"d a"other·sl.st.er was mentioned -' the lat'e Mrs.~ William. Pack
al"d.. My guess is that'tfattie is a desc"8nd6"1t of DA.."'iIEL, through'his sOn, Felix M.G. 
Weedma". We have tried to get a better idea of the desce"deflts' of Felix, but have 
little to gG 0", and it has beeM nublished i" fo~r 1"1exsletters', what little we did 
have. 

Per"n AVer!ue Cemetary, Richland TOW"lshin, Adair. Co., Towa: 

.Delilah Wee<1m.l"l, wifel'ltl·: Robert Mayes Phoebe 'Weedman 
. born Ja"uary20, 1834 born July 7, 1812 
died At'Jiiiil 13, 1912 died April 4, 1898 

Adair County DeIOOcrat - Anril 7, ,1898 iS6-ue On file at office, of Adair Cou"ty Free 
P.ress carried the following obituary 01' Phoebe's death. . "-'. 

Gral"lCima Weidma" (sic) of Richland tOW"lship died at the home of her grandso", Arthur 
Mayes 0" Monday IOOT"ling. She was 86. Funeral serviC'es were 'held at the P61"\n Avetiue 
M.E.· (Keth?dist Etlisconal)· Church 0" Tuesday at 10:00. She was i"terred nearby. 

Adair Co.U"'ty Free Press: l-lrs. Delilah Mayes died at the home ,<'If her son. Arthur 
Mayes i'" Richla:"d Townshin 0'" Su"day, Anril 14. She was ,78 year..JiQ·lIl~mths and 25 days 
old•. Delilah ,Weedma" was born· i",Mc.Uean Co., Ill. Ja". 20. )..834.- She was married to 

.'	 Robert. Mayes May 1;, l856C. :i-To this:, w,:1-o" were ,bOrn fourehildr8!'1: Arthur C., Phoebe; 
Karr a,,4, George. ~"'1ast,three diecLin~,i,nt'a"cy•. She- wai:cleft a widow i" 1866. I" . 
1879 she came to Adair Co. which haS'been her home excetlt for a few years'Whey, she lived 

,	 .. t" GreSrlfield... At age 15 she was: u"ited with the MetMdist Enisconal Church •••••••• 

A one day discrena"cybetwee.",date of death' 1.'1' obituary a"d on tombsto"e. We do,,'t 
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know which is correct. That i~forIDQtio~ was sent by ~ick. Actually Nick has been
 
carrying the ball for us for so lo~g, I hate to look back a~d see how lo~g. Due to
 
a chro~ic hCJ.lth nroblem, it has been extremely difficult for yours truly to carry
 
o~, a~d I believe it ~~uld have bee~ imnossible without the heln of Nick, mai~ly, ~
 
a~d those who have been co~tributing informatio~ i~ a regular way. Health is a fra

gile thing, a~d good health a real blessi~g. Guard it well.
 

The Phoebe rfeedroan i~ the forgoi~g was likely the Phoebe Halsey, wife # 2 of George
 
Weedma~. George rrarried #1 Charlotte Hume. This George was possibly the youngest
 
brother of Christia~, Jr. This is ~ot certai~, though, cousins. It is a stro~g nos

sibility••••••• as George a~d Charlotte had a daughter, Delilah, for whom this later
 
daughter, Delilah could have been ~amed, si~ce •••••••••••••••••• BUT DON'T YOU BELIEVE
 
A WORD OF IT. I just checked it out. Couldn't nossibly be the sarr~ Phoebe. Phoebe
 
Halsey, wife of George Weedma~ died in the 1850' s. It t s take-., me two hours, but I
 
did track this doW"\, so forget this naragranh.
 

Stanleto~, Nebr•••••••••• ~~s. Lefa Weedman, a rural school teacher,is retiri~g this
 
year after thirty two years of teaching. She bega" her career wh6"l o"ly 15 years old,
 
after comnletil"'\g two years of High School a~d o~e year of college at the old Custer
 
College ,at Broken Bevl, ~~ebr. Nest of her teaching \'/as i~ Li"col." Cou~ty, Nebr., but
 
she also taught in Oakland, Calif. a~d Great Falls, Nont. • •••••••• Article conied
 
from the Li~col~, t\ebr. STAR, May 29, 1958. Lefa Weedman is Lefa (Kelly) Weedman, wid

ow of James Flemi~g Weedman of North Platte, t1ebr. where she currently resides. :c.:f_es
 
Fleming Weednan was a desce~dent of JACOB WEEDMAN, son of Christia~ Jr.
 

~ow, take a break and get out your Sent. 1974 Newsletter. Turn to nage 18. About a
 
third of the way down you will read of William Marti'!'" Weedma.~, 501"" of Jeremiah, so,., of
 
Jacob, so~ of George and Charlotte (Hume) Weedman. ~ext naragranh mentions Claude
 
Henry Weedman. M. E. Fitzgerald has a family bible wich has come to light, and she ,
 
sent Nick the informatio~ o~ the family of Claude H6"lry Weedma.", and so we'll take tbllll'
 
i,.,formatio" off the family groun sheet for you.
 

Claude Henry Weedma.~, bo~ 9 Sent. 1874 at Farmer City, Ill. Married Mary Onhelia De
 
Caron, daughter of Marshall A. & Susa,., (A?'lde:-50") De Camo o~ 9 Sent. 1900. She was
 
boI"'" i,., Clearwater, t~ebr. where they were r,,:.rried. Her birth date and death date "are:
 
16 Ja~. 1878 - 23 Nov. 1946. Claude died 10 Feb. 1947, both deaths at Hot Snrings
 
South Dakota. They were the nare~ts of ten children:
 

Claude Alhom Weedma~ b. 23 July 1901 at Butte, Nebr. died there 10 Sen. 1901. 
Marion DeCamn Weedmal"'\ b. 7 "Feb. 1903 tt It married Azalea • 

Childr~: Mario", Mary, Maryli". Mario" DeCamo Weedma." died Aug. 23, 1974 
i" New Orleans, La. a~d is buried there. 
Mearl V;arti~ Weedma" b. 25 Ju"'e 1905 at Clearwater, Nebr. married Georgia M. 

Abendroth i~ 1928 at Boling, Texas. They are the narents of Roy M. & Wil
liam N. Weedman. They live in Harrisburg, N. C. 

Merna Vale"1ti"e Weedma~ b. 14 Feb. 1907 at Clearwater, Nebr. lJ'.arried 14 July 
1924 Mr. Raluh McKinley Thomas "ear Faith, S. Dak. Their childr61"" are 
Faye P. , Claude M., a"d Ralnh E. Thomas. They are livi"1g now i" Calif. 

Flora Adelaide Weedman b. 14 Oct. 1908 at Clearwater, Nebr. Married 13 Sen. 
1936 at Mitchel, S. Dak., Laurence C. Donaldson. David L., John P. a~d 
Robert J. Do"1aldson are their children. They live at Sturgis, S. Dak. 

Hary Elizabeth Weedma." b. 5 Feb. 1910 iT'! Perki"s Co., S. Dak. She married Ro
land Edward Fitzgerald o~ Oct. 8, 1932. They have t-wo childrel1, C. George, 
and Adele M. Fitzgerald. The Fit'zgeralds live in Glendale, Calif. 

George David Weedma" b. 27 Ja~. 1914, Perki"s CoUTlty, S. Dak., married 25 July 
1937, at V.adiso~ Lake, S. Dak., Olive A,,~ Westaby. They are the pare"1ts ot" 
George-A"~e, Richard, a"d Robert (deceased). George lives i" Ranid City, ~. 

Susa~ Catheri"e Weedma"1 b. 21 Ja", ~ -1916 i" Perking9.S. Dak. She married Ke"1neth 
R. Camero~ in Glenwood, Iowa, o~ May 21, 1938. Kay F. a"d John Camero~ are 
their children, a~d they 11ve at Su"land, Calif. 

Robert	 r-1arshall Weedma"1 b. 25 JUTle 1911 aTld died on 4 A'J.tgust of that same year, 
i~ Perki~s Co., S. Dak. 
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Children of C1a~de aTld lI.ary (DeC,ampJWeediila~ (co~t'd.J 

Ed"a May Weedmal"l b. 9 Feb. 1920 il"l Perki~s Cou~dy, s. Dak. ()Y'l A"ri1 1, 1937 
she 'WaS' married to Alfred El:J,.,HoD,a.,d 1'1'1 San A"to.,io, Texas. Their chil 
dr~:. 'Claudia~M., Laurence E., Gerald A. ·£olla~d. Their marriage was ter
mi.,ated by divorce i" JaT'lua.ry 1947, a~d 0" June 16, 1952, Edl"la married Robert 
W.	 Rounthwaite. Their home is iT'! v~tura, Calif. 

More of the Illi~o1s braT'lch of the Weedman family. Asa a~d,Delilah (Ha"d) WeedmaT'l 
left mal"ly desc&"l'd'ents, a~d here we have the family of Heo"ry Li.,as Weedma.'I'I, b. 1850 i" 
DeWitt Co., ill., died i., 1910 i., Handlto." Iowa. He married ~thia Reed, daughter 
of Farlow a.,d Polly Reed. They were the 'Oarents of 10 children, but we are unsure of 
t,he order of birth dates for them. They are: 

Fred Ellsworth Weedma.l"lb. Mar. 22, 1878 Miami Go....: Ka'l'lsas. Married Nora Caroen
ter 0., 29 Aug:-:1915 'i"Webster City, Iowa. Fred died 6 Nov. 1942 at Webster City.-, 

Carrie Seth Weedman b. 1879 in louisburg, Miami Cou"ty, Ka'P'!fl. and married July 
17, 1907 i., Webster City" Iowa~ lJI..a.udie l-lay, Leo,",ard. 

Charles DeSJID"!d Weedmal"l b. 1881	 Married # 2 Pearl 
Weedma." 01"\ 2 Jal"l. 1907. 

Joh" Weedmal"l b.	 Married Nettie Pringle. 

Lora"! Weedma.Y'l b.	 Harried Hattie 

ClareY'lce Walter Weedma.l"l b. 1880	 Married 18, Aug. 1905 
iY'l Webster City, Iowa, Leda Moore. He died in 1914, a1"\d Leda mrried Louis Wood

"lDa~se. 

Addie Paulil"le Weedman b. 1888	 Married Leol"lard G. 
Streuber 30 Nov. 1910. She and their i"fa.,t SO" died :fTi1' childbirth i1"\ 1914• 

. Josie Faye Weedma." b'o 1896 il'l Wright Cou"ty,' Iowa. She married 2 Sept. 1915, 
Leol"lard G. Streuber, whose first wife was Addie, above. 

Jesse W. Weed.ma" b.	 }-(.arried Bertha _ 

Earl E. Weedman b. 1885 Married MArgaret Jo"es 
30 Nov~1910 in Webster City, Iowa. 

Charles DeslOO"d We,edmal"l, SOn of Henry Li"as WeedmaT'! b. 1881, married" (1) Eva May Cro"e 
Of this marriage 6.,e child was bor'l'l: 

Theodore Ke'1"eth Weedma" b~20 Nov. 1907 Webster City Iowa. He married Pearl B. 
.. Riley. Ted died 25 Oct. 1968 in Webster City, Iowa. 

',Ole"seco"d wife of Charles DeslOOnd Weedma" was Grace Weedma.". One son was born to them: 
Charles DeslOO"d Weedma", Jr. b. Lives i" Greel'!ville, s.C. 

-
As mre i"formatio" comes ion, we will let you k"ow, a"d you can fill i"the bla"k 'Olaces. 

The Illi~is bra.,ch of the Weedma" family seems to be the most comolete, eDtcentrossibly 
for the ,William Weedma." li"efrom Christian, Jr•. We are havi"g to make a double newslet
ter, since we',re using both sides of the nage, so come on "ow, ,tl~d in all infonnatio"'l 
SO that we will have somethi"'lg" to pri"t i" March. . Do" 't let Nick do it all. Chestina 

~stewart has be8'l'\ busy, too, a"d' has b~,,eTl addi"g to our holdi"gs. We hea~ from Bett,y _ 
'. ,	 S'I'IOdgrass, too, a"d they are all well. ' We're haooy to hear that. WioT'!a Ruth M;yers' 

mother, -Willard Weedma., has had surgery for a detached retina. We wish her a complete 
a"d sneedy ,recovery. These bits of "ews have come i" just "ow. You will have to excuse 
this t",ewriter, and hopefully, your March N~sletter will be printed on a better o"e. 
We are shonning arou."d, looking for.a good' buy in a." electric o"e. 
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WIIJ..IAM WEEIMAN, son of Christian Jr., married Rebecca Haycraft. Both were of Gray
SO" Co., lentucky. William and Rebecca moved to Perry County, I"dia~a at about the 

''Same time that Daniel, a"d Nancy (Spurrier)-Weedma." ·did, the mid·-l826'-s. -We ·have nub-~~, 
lished I1lUch of William's family, however, we have further informatio" 0" the 1i"e of .., 
his grandee;', JoHn' Weedman, SO" of William's son, James Willis Weedma". John was born 
i~ Perry Co., India"a in 1865 a"d married Mary Elizabeth Sturgeo~, lrfidow of a Mr. Gib
SO". A daughter, Barbara was bOM to Mary Sturgeon and her first husband. The second 
marriage brought into the family circle, 

Stella May-Weedman b. 7 Mar. 1904 Perry Co .. , I..,d.who married Earl Barber in 
Lawrenceville, ill. 0." 23 Feb. 1919. 

HarlT'lah Ja"e Weedman b. Perry Co., Ind. who married i." Vi"ce>'l"les, Ind. 
Elmer Hargrave. 

Stella Weedman a"d Earl Barber had three children (seepage .6, J1i"e 1971 Newsletter). 
We have here the family of the second of the three daughters, Geneva Barber, 001""1 
March 27, 1927 i" Albio.", Illinois. Geneva married Frank Cuchiara, Sr. so." of Andrew 
a~d Li..boria (Snali~a) Cuchiara on July 2.6, 1944. Frank died 2.6 March, 1952. They 
had two chi1dr~: 

Fra~k Cuchiara, Jr. b. 7 June 1945 Chicago, Ill. He married Shella Mather on 
March 23, 1%3. They have three chi1dr8l1, FFa"k, Michael and· David Cuchiara. 

Stella Anita Cuchiara b. Aug. 1, 1948, i" Elgin, Ill. On 6 Ju"e 1969, Stella 
was married to Steven Pettit at B1oomi"gton, illinois. 

Geneva then married on Sent 2.6, 1952, \-lillara E. Groh1er, SO'1. of Albert an.d ~a 
(Keading) Groh1er. They are the narents-'of 

Rebecca Lucille Groh1er b. 16 Anr. 1954 at Manthe".O, Ill. who was married in 
1971 to Steve"l Hawthorne. They have a son, Christonher Hawthorrte. 

Ge"leva married Vivia" Edward De".ton after her marriage to Willard Groh1er 8l1ded i~ di
vorce i.., 1962. This third marriage took 'nlace on 7 Jan. 1963.. The U?1io" was ended 
in divorce i" 1971, a~d GEmeva, s marriage to Willard Groh1er was restored by remarriage. 
Of her thrrd marriage 1 child was 001""1: 

A"na Marie D~to.., b. 3 Oct. 1964, Chicago, Cook Co., ill. 

'-John artd Nancy (Jackson) Weedman (of DANIEL'S line) a.IWng other children, had one Mary 
Elizabeth Weedma.'1, b. 19 Feb. 1857 in Perry Co., Ind. On 1I.ay 15, 1877, she married 
John Harmo" Basinger, b. 28 Oct. 1853 i" Perry Co. He died 23 ~~y 1939 in Raleigh, Ill. 
She died 13 Nov. 1938 in Enfield, Ill. They had the following chi1dre>'l: boI'!"l Perry Co. In, 

Leo P. Basinger b. 1877 or 78 lived to be in his 90's. Married Della 
Joseph J. Ba5i~ger b. 1879 died 1959, married Theresa B. Han"agan 
William Andrew Basinger b. 12 Feb. 1881, d. 29 Dec .1949 in Eldorado, ill. buried 

in St Mary's Cemetary there. Married ~!an··lie C. Rockett 25 Oct. 1910 in Eldo
rado, Ill. 

Rose A. Basinger b. 1882 or 1883 died in 1950' s. Married (1) Mr. Vi,.,ard; (2) 
John Stenho,.,i. 

Mary Matilda Basinger b. 6 Mar. 1884 d. Married Joh." Stout. 
Martha Et"'a Basinger b. 8 JU"le 1888 d. 1956, married John Taggert. 
Grover Basinger b. 1889 d. 20 Nov. 1966, married May Lamar. 
Ira Basinger b. 1891, d. 23 Aug. 1962. 
Bertha Basi"'ger b. married Edward Boatright. 
Elizabeth Stella Basi~ger b. 18 Anr. 1894 married Harry Zimmer i." 1934. 
Myrtle Basi"'ger b. 1901-2 married John Martil,. , 
H~nron and Ida Gertrude Basi"ger - both died i,., i,.,fa"cy. Contbued· i" Mar. 1975 

~ews1etter will be the family of William Andrew Basi~ger, above, He1e". Gregg's father. 
Wishi'l'lg you all the very best, till then ••••• 

I 




